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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

AND
THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF KANSAS CITY, KANSAS

HUD CASE NUMBER 07-20-R100-4
I Introduction

On February 10, 2020, the staff from the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD or Department), Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity (FHEO) sent
a Notification and Data Request letter announcing a Section 504 Compliance Review of the
Housing Authority Kansas City, Kansas (hereafier referred to as HAKCK or KCKHA') of the
County of Wyandotte in the City of Kansas City, Kansas. On March 19, 2020, due to COVID-
19 directives, HUD staff began working remotely. Therefore, FHEO converted the Section 504
Compliance Review to a remote Compliance Review,

Equal Opportunity Specialists Connie Radcliff, Alfredo Medina Jr., Evelyn Nelson,
Carmita Ragan-Thompson, Kathryn Cawvey, and Sarah Fox from HUD’s Region VII FHEO
Programs and Compliance Branch conducted the review.

The purpose of the review was to obtain information regarding the HAKCK's compliance
with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794 and the
implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 8 (Section 504), in its public housing program.

HUD limited its compliance review to HAKCK’s Public Housing Program and its public housing
inventory. HAKCK owns and operates 2,058 public housing units located in seven (7) highrise
propetties (1,123 units); eight (8) townhome properties (761 units); and seven (7) scattered site
properties (174 units) in Kansas City, Kansas. The HAKCK reported that it has

1 The Housing Authority is referred to as KCKHA in Appendix B.
3
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ninety-nine (99) units, “as accessible as possible” and that “some” of the units are equipped with
devices for the visually or hearing impaired.

Section 504 requires public housing authorities to operate their programs so that, when viewed
in their entirety, the programs are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities. 24
C.F.R. § 8.24. Section 504 generally requires public housing authorities to make facilities and a
minimum of five percent (5%) of the total dwelling units accessible to persons with mobility
disabilities, See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.20-8.25, Pursuant to 24 C.F.R. § 8.32(a), buildings designed,
constructed, or altered in conformance with Sections 3-8 of the Uniform Federal Accessibility
Standards (UFAS) are deemed to be in compliance with the applicable accessibility requirementsof
Section 504. Pursuant to 24 C.F.R. § 8.26, UFAS-Accessible Units shall be, to the maximum extent
feasible and subject to reasonable health and safety requirements, distributed throughout projects and
sites; and available in a sufficient range of sizes and amenities so that a qualified individual with
disabilities’ choice of living arrangements is, as a whole, comparable to that of other persons eligible
for housing assistance under the same program.

Section 504 states that “[N]o otherwise qualified individual with handicaps in the United
States shall, solely by reason of his or her handicap, be exciuded from the participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving
Federal financial assistance from the Department of Housing and Urban Development.”

Due to COVID-19 directives, the FHEO team was unable to conduet physical
accessibility surveys of the designated accessible dwelling units, including accessible routes and
public office facilities, to determine if they were in compliance with the UFAS. FHEO
conducted a remote review of records, reviewed the HAKCK's current policies, including the
Admissions and Continued Occupancy Policy (ACOP), and interviewed the HAKCK staff.

HAKCK disclosed that approximately two years ago, it hired and retained a qualified
Independent Licensed Architect (ILA)to visit the interior and exterior portions of its propertics,
not including dwelling units, to determine if their offices and common areas were Section 504
compliant. FHEO reviewed the report that ILA provided to HAKCK (attached as Appendix B,
entitted HAKCK ADA Transition Plan), which defailed the areas of non-compliance and ILA’s
recommendations in order to remedy areas of non-compliance. HAKCK reported that the ILA
did not go into any dwelling units to determine accessibility in each of its public housing
prograrm units,

As a result of the compliance review, FHEO concluded and HAKCK concurred that the
HAKCK'’s Public Housing Program was not in compliance with Section 504 by failing to meet
the 5% and 2% threshold requirements and failing to meet UFAS requirements in public spaces
and in units designated as accessible, pursuant to 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.20 - 8.25, and failing to have a
designated Section 504 coordinator, per 24 C.F.R. § 8.53(a). In addition, FHEQ’s review
concluded that the ACOP needed amendments to update policy and practice to meet compliance
requirements.

HUD and HAKCK (the parties) have agreed to enter into a Voluntary Compliance
Agreement (VCA or Agreement) to implement the civil rights requirements and corrective
actions set forth in this VCA.
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IL DEFINITIONS

This Agreement incorporates by reference all definitions under Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), as well as 24 C.F.R. Part 8, and 28 C.F.R. Part 35, as such definitions cxist as of the
Effective Date of this Agreement and as amended.

Accessible — When used with respect to the design, construction, or alteration of housing and
non-housing programs, including facilities and dwelling units, “accessible” means that the
program or portion of the program when designed, constructed, altered, or adapted, can be
approached, entered, and used by individuals with physical disabilities, including individuals
who use wheelchairs. For purposes of Section 504, the accessibility standard shall be the
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) for design, new construction, and
substantial alterations, including alterations to achieve program accessibility, since July 11,
1988. A program that is designed, constructed, altered, or adapted to be in compliance with
UFAS meets the minimum standards for compliance and is accessible. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.3,
8.32 and UFAS

Accessible Route — A continuous, unobstructed UFAS-compliant path as prescribed in 24 C.F.R.
§§ 8.3 and 8.32 and UFAS § 4.3.

Alterations -- Any change in a facility or its permanent fixtures or equipment, including
remodeling, renovation, rehabilitation, reconstruction, changes or rearrangement in structural
parts and extraordinary repairs, See 24 CT.R. §8.3.

Dwelling Unit — A single unit of residence that provides a kitchen or food preparation area, in
addition to rooms and spaces for living, bathing, and sleeping. See UFAS §3.5.

Effective Date - The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date of the last signature in Section
IX.

Non-housing Programs - All or any HAKCK-owned portions of buildings, structures, sites,
complexes, equipment, rolling stock or other conveyances (e.g., buses, shuttles, and vans), roads,
walks, passageways, parking lots or other real or personal property including the site where the
building, property or structure is located. A non-housing program includes but is not limited to,
commion areas, entrances, elevators, on-site offices, community centers (including restrooms),
corridors, hallways, meeting rooms, recreation rooms, senior citizen centers, social services
offices, mail delivery, laundry facilities and trash disposal. Non-housing programs include any
aid, benefit or service provided by HAKCK, policies, procedures, and services whose operation
contributes to the application for housing, full enjoyment of housing, and full participation in
HAKCK’s housing programs. To the extent that entrances, elevators, and common areas provide
accessible routes and connect dwelling units and non-housing programs they fall within the
provisions of this Agreement,

HAKCK or KCKHA - The officers, directors, agents (including contract employees),
employees andsuccessors or assighs of the Housing Authority of Kansas City, Kansas.
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Individual or Person with a Disability - For purposes of this Agreement, an individual or person
with a disability is any person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits
one or more major life activities such as caring for oneself, manual tasks, walking, sesing,
hearing, speaking, breathing,or learning; has a record of such impairnent; or, is regarded as
having such an impairment. See 24 CF.R. § 8.3,

Reasonable Accommodation — A reasonable accommodation is a change, modification,
exception, alteration, or adaptation in a policy, procedure, practice, program, service, activity,
facility, or dwelling unit that may be necessary to provide a person with a disability the equal
opportunity to participate in, have full enjoyment of, or benefit from, a program (housing or
non-housing), service or activity.

‘Total Dwelling Units — For purposes of this Agreement, the total number of HAKCK’s Public
Housing Dwelling Units, currently identified by HAKCK as 2,058 units as reflected in Appendix
A,

UFAS - For purposes of Section 504, the accessibility standard shall be the Uniform Federal
Accessibility Standards (UFAS) for design, new construction, and substantial alterations,
including aiterations to achieve program accessibility, effective July 11, 1988. The design,
construction, or alteration of buildings in conformance with Sections 3-8 of the Uniform
Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) shall bedeemed to comply with the requirements of 24
C.FR. §§ 8.21, 8.22, 8.23 and 8.25. See 24 C.ER. § 8.32(a).

UFAS-Accessible Unit - A dwelling unit that is designed, constructed, altered, or adapted to
comply with UFAS and is located on an Accessible Route, as defined in this Agreement. The
dwelling unit can be approached, entered, and used by individuals with disabilities, including
individuals who use wheelchairs. A UFAS-Accessible Unit has, as a minimum, the accessible
elements and spaces required by UFAS § 4.34 and at least one of each type of common area and
amenity in each project is accessible and located on an accessible route to any accessible
dwelling unit. See UFAS § 4.1.3(3). The accompanying non-housing programs must also be
accessible unless HAKCK can demonstrate that the structural alterations needed to make the
non-housing programs accessible are structurally impracticable or would create an undue
financial and administrative burden.

UFAS-Adaptable Unit - A dwelling unit that is on an Accessible Route, as defined by this
Agreement, and is adaptable and otherwise in compliance with the standards set forth in
24 C.FR. § 8.32 is “accessible.” Adaptable or adaptability means the ability of certain
elements of an otherwise accessible dwelling unit such as kitchen counters, sinks and grab
bars, to be added to, raised, lowered, or ofherwise altered, to accommodate the needs of
persons with or without disabilities or to accommodate the needs of persons with different
types or degrees of disability. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.3 and 8.32; UFAS §§ 4.343 - 4346
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III, GENERAIL PROVISIONS

A This VCA applies to all of the HAKCK’s Public Housing Program. The Agreement does
not affect the obligation of the HAKCK to have all programs, facilities, activities, and
policies within Section 504 compliance; nor does it address whether the entirety of the
HAKCK s operations are in compliance.

B. The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date of the last signature in Section IX. This
Agreement shall be binding on all of the officers, trustees, directors, agents, employees,
and successors or assigns of the HAKCK and HUD. This Agreement shall be in effect
for a minimum of five (5) years from the Effective Date of the Agreement or until HUD
has determined that the HAXCK has satisfactorily completed all of the provisions set
forth in this Agreement, whichever is later. Execution of this Agreement may be
accomplished by separate execution of signatures to this Agreement, the original
executed signature pages to be attached to the body of the Agreement constitute one
document.

C. The Department may amend upward the minimum five percent (5%) requirement, as set
forth in Section IV.B.1.a. of this Agreement, if the Department determines, pursuant to
24 C.F.R. §8§ 8.22(c) and 8.23(b)(2), that the needs of income eligible persons with
disabilities in the City of Kansas City, Kansas for UFAS-Accessible Units exceed five
percent (5%). See also 24 C.F.R. § 8.25(¢c).

D. With respect to any and all UFAS-Adaptable Units, as defined by this Agreement, that
the HAKCK constructs, converts, or acquires to meet the VCA’s requirement that five
percent (5%) of its Total Dwelling Units be UFAS-Accessible, the HAKCK waives the
defense of undue financial and administrative burden as to any modification(s) made to
convert a UFAS-Adaptable Unit at the request of an applicant or resident with a disability
who requires the features of the adaptable unit.

E. This Agreement does not increase or diminish the ability of any person or class of
persons to exercise their rights under Section 504, Title I of the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended by the ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (the ADA)!,
and/or the Fair Housing Act, as amended.” This Agreement does not create any private
right of action forany person or class of persons not a party to this Agreement.

L4 US.C. §§ 12131 ef seq. (2021); 28 C.F.R. Part 35 (2021).
242 U.S.C. §§ 3601 ef seq. (2007); 24 C.F.R. Part 100 (2021).
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This Agreement does not affect the ability of HUD or the HAKCK to take action
underappropriate statutory or regulatory authorities unrclated to issues covered by this
VCA.

Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, this VCA is a public document. A copy of
this Agreement shall be made available to any person for hisfher review, in accordance
with the law.

The HAKCK shall provide a copy of reporting data it generates to comply with this
Agreement to any person, upon request, in accordance with the HAKCK''s information
and privacy practices and procedures. In no event will public disclosure include
personally identifiable information (PII) regarding applicants or residents.

To the extent that any prior HUD guidance (written or oral} in the form of waivers,
administrative decisions, letters, opinions, ot similar guidance regarding the HAKCK’s
obligations, responsibilities, or technical requirements under Section 504, UFAS, the
ADA and/orthe Fair Housing Act, conflicts with this Agreement, this Agreement is the
controlling document from the Effective Date of this Agreement.

This Agreement does not supersede, or in any manner change, the rights, obligations, and
responsibilities of the parties under any and all court orders, or settlements of other
controversies involving compliance with civil rights statutes.

This Agreement does not affect any requirements for the HAKCK to comply with all
requirements of Section 504, the ADA, and/or the Fair Housing Act not addressed inthis
Agreement.

All covered multifamily dwellings built for first occupancy after March 13, 1991,
shall also be designed and constructed to comply with the Fair Housing Act. See 42
U.8.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C) and 24 C.F.R. § 100.205.

This Agreement and the requirements herein are controlling in the event that a

court orders the HAKCK to provide a lesser number of units accessible to individuals
with disabilities than the requirements stated in this Agreement, and HUD is not a party
to the litigation,

The HAKCK will provide in alternate formats, upon request, all notices, correspondence
and/or communications that this Agreement requires to be disseminated. See 24 C.F.R. §
8.6.
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IV.  SPECIFIC PROVISIONS

A, SECTION 504 COORDINATOR

1. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the HAKCK will appoint
an Acting Section 504 Coordinator and provide HUD with the name of the individual
designated to serve as such.

2. Within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the HAKCK shall hire
or appoint a Section 504 Coordinator, as required by 24 C.F.R. § 8.53(a), and provide
HUD with the name of the individual designated to serve as such and a copy of the
Coordinator’s resume and/or curricutum vitae.

3 The Section 504 Coordinator will report directly to the Executive Director of the
BAXKCK andshall serve as the point of contact for the Department regarding this
Agreement and Section 504 compliance issues.

4, The Section 504 Coordinator will perform the following functions:

a. Coordinate HAKCK’s compliance with Section 504 and HUD's implementing
regulations;

b. Coordinate the implementation of the provisions of this Agreement;

¢. Coordinate the activities of the HAKCK personnel who will assist with both the
implementation of HUIY's regulations and this Agreement,
d. Submit reports, records and plans required by this Agreement to the Department.

5. The individual fulfilling the role of Section 504 Coordinator must have prior experience
that demonstrates knowledge of and expertise concerning Section 504, Title IT of the
ADA, the Fair Housing Act, the regulations implementing those statutes, and
applicable accessibility standards.

6. The HAKCK shall commit sufficient resources so that the Section 504
Coordinator can successfully accomplish these objectives, including but not
limited to adequate and relevant training.

7. In the event the Section 504 Coordinator resigns or is otherwise terminated prior to the
termination of this Agreement, the HAKCK shall designate an Acting Section 504
Coordinator within fourteen (14) days of the resignation or termination. Upon
designation, the HAKCK shall provide HUD with the name of the individual selected to
serve as the Acting Section 504 Coordinator.

8. Within ninety (90) days of the termination or resighation of the Section 504 Coordinator,
the HAKCK shall select a new Section 504 Coordinator. Upon designation, the HAKCK
shall provide HUD with written notice of the new Section 504 Coordinator and a copy
of the Coordinator’s resume and/or curriculum vitae,
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B. HOUSING: ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS
1. Provision of UFAS-Accessible Units

a. HAKCK shall make a minimum of five percent (5%), or one hundred and three (103),
of the Total Dwelling Units in Public Housing Program, UFAS-Accessible Units.
HAKCK shall make a minimum additional two percent (2%), or forty-one (41) of
the Total Dwelling Units in the Public Housing Program, accessible for persons with
hearing or vision impairments, An UFAS-Accessible Unit will not be deemed
completed under this Agreement until HAKCK has submitted a third-pasty
certification that the UFAS-Accessible Unit complies with all requirements of UFAS.

i, When HAKCK anticipates acquiring additional units, HAKCK shall notify
the Department in writing of a proposal to acquire the additional dwelling
units ten (10) days prior to submitting a proposal to purchase the property
from the property seller. ‘

ii, HAKCK must complete one hundred and three (103) UFAS-Accessible Units
within two thousand forty (2,040) days of the Effective Date of this
Agreement, This shall be accomplished in the phases described below.

b. HAKCK shall contract with an independent third-party to inspect all dwelling units
currently designated as accessible by HAKCK, as identified in Appendix A and the
existing HAKCK ADA Transition Plan, which currently identifies recommended
corrections to commeon and exterior areas, as identified in Appendix B to this
Agreement, to determine if the units comply with UFAS and produce a report on the
results of the inspections. The independent third-party shall also inspect additional
units to those HAKCK has self-identified as partially accessible to determine if there
are other units viable to make fully UFAS-accessible in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement. The independent third party shall also provide a
written certification, when a unit is completed, verifying that the unit qualifies as a
UFAS-Accessible Unit.

i. Within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, HAXCK shall
submit, for HUD review and approval, the name, qualifications, and experience of
the independent third-party with whom HAKCK proposes to contract to inspect
and certify dwelling units for compliance with UFAS,

ii. HUD will provide its approval, or comments, within thirty (30) days of
HAKCK’s submission of the proposed independent third-party.

iii. Within two hundred ten (210) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement,the
approved third-party shall complete inspections of all units designated by HAKCK as
accessible or partially accessible identified in Appendix A., any common and exterior
areas not inspected in the ILA report, to determine if the units and all common and
exterior areas meet the requirements of UFAS and produce a comprehensive report
setting out the results of the inspections, including all other viable units to accomplish
accessibility, as well as all exterior and common areas. The report shall be submitted

- 16
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to the Department with the Corrective Action Plan outlined in Paragraph IV.B.L.c.
below. The report shall state whether each dwelling unit as identified in Appendix A is in
compliance with UFAS, For each dwelling unit in noncompliance, the report shall identify
the dwelling unit, identify all UFAS deficiencies within the unit and/or in any common areas,
provide and enumerate the pertinent UFAS Section, and set out the corrective actions
necessary o comply with UFAS.

i. Ifadwelling unit complies with UFAS and does not require any
modifications, then the third party shall provide a written certification
that the unit is a UFAS-Accessible Unit.

¢. Within two hundred forty (240) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement,
HAKCK shall ¢reate and submit a Corrective Action Plan, including a schedule, to
the Department demonstrating how HAKCK will comply with the requirement to
make at least onehundred three (103} units UFAS-Accessible within the required
time frames set out in this Agreement,

i

i,

The Department will provide the Recipient with its approval, or comments,
within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the proposed Correction Action
Pian. Should FHEQ’s review and the third-party inspection differ, FHEO
will, if necessary, consult with the third-party inspector, make a final
determination whether the relevant item is noncompliant, and communicate
that determinationto HAKCK.

The completion of the units may be accomplished incrementally over the course
of ten (10) consecutive one hundred eighty (180) day periods, beginning after
the submission of the Corrective Action Plan, as follows:

i. HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of thirteen (13) UFAS-
Accessible Units within four hundred twenty (420) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement.

ii, HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of twenty-three (23) UFAS-Accessible Units
within six hundred (600) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement.

iii. HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of thirty-three (33) UFAS-Accessible Units
within seven hundred eighty (780) days of the Effective Date of this
Agreement.

iv. HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of forty-three (43} UFAS-Accessible Units
within nine hundred sixty (960) days of the Effective Date of this
Agreement,

v. HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of fifty-three (53) UFAS-Accessible Units

within one thousand one hundred forty (1,140) days of the Effective
11
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vi,

vii,

viii.

ix.

Xi.

Date of this Agreement,

HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of tent (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of sixty-three (63) UFAS-Accessible Units
within one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement.

HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of seventy-three (73) UFAS-Accessible
Units within fifteen hundred (1,500) days of the Effective Date of this
Agreement,

HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of eighty-three (83) UFAS-Accessible
Units within one thousand six hundred eighty (1,680) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement,

HAKCK shali demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of ninety-three (93) UFAS-Accessible
Units within one thousand eight hundred sixty {1,860) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement.

HAKCK shall demonstrate completion of ten (10) additional UFAS-
Accessible Units or a total of one hundred three (103) UFAS-
Accessible Units within two thousand forty (2,040) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement.

HAKCK shall submit a status report to the Department at the end of
each one hundred and eighty (180) day period. The requirements for
the status reports are set out below in Section V.A. of this Agreement.

iii. The Corrective Action Plan shali set out how HAKCK will remedy the UFAS
deficiencies identified in each dwelling unit during the third party’s unit
inspections. If HAKCK determines that a currently designated unit cannot be
made UFAS-Accessible by making modifications, HAKCK shall identify other
units currently in the Public Housing Program that it will convert to UFAS-
Accessible Units or shall set out a detailed plan to acquire new units that are or
will be made UFAS-Accessible.

iv.

The Corrective Action Plan shall contain the following information for each
dwelling unit, including related common areas, that HAKCK proposes to make
UFAS Accessible to meet the five percent (5%) requirement:

i

it.

iii.

The specific actions HAKCK will take to address all UFAS
deficiencies in each unit and related common areas;

The HAKCK department or employee or the outside company or
contractor that will perform the work;

Timeframes for when work will commence and when work will be
12
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completed for each unit;
iv. Estimated cost of modifications and/or acquisitions; and

v. Source of funding for modifications and/or acquisitions.

v. The Corrective Action Plan shall include actions to address the noncompliant
items in the public and common use arcas the previous HAKCK’s [ILA
memoriatized in its report in addition to any deficiencies noted during the third-
party’s inspections, See Appendix B HAKCK ADA Transition Plan.

d. Certification of UFAS-Accessible Units

i. A UFAS-Accessible Unit will not be deemed completed untii HAKCK has
subnitted a certification from the approved third-party verifying that the unit
complies with the requirements of UFAS.

ii. HUD reserves the right to conduct periodic on-site reviews of the completed
UFAS-Accessible Units to ensure compliance.

e. Pursuant to 24 C.F.R. § 8.26, UFAS-Accessible Units shall be, to the maximum extent
feasible and subject to reasonable health and safety requirements:

i. Distributed throughout HAKCK’s projects and sites; and

ii. Available in a sufficient range of sizes and amenities so that a qualified
individual with disabilities’ choice of Hiving arrangements is, as a whole,
comparable to that of other persons eligible for housing assistance under the
same program.

f, Pursuant to 24 C.F.R. § 8.25(a)(3), when developing public housing through the
purchase of existing properties, HAKCK shall give priority to facilities which are
readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities.

g. IF HAKCK opts to provide a UFAS-Adaptable Unit, as defined by this Agreement, as
UFAS-Accessible Unit, HAKCK must adopt and implement a formal policy and
proceduse whereby: (1) all new residents will be informed about adaptable features
prior to leasing the unit and be able to request that adaptable features be modified or
altered to the preference of the new resident; (2) consumer information about
adaptable features will be provided within the unit prior to any move-in; (3)
consumet information about adaptable features will be provided to residents during
the annual recertification process; (4) consumer infonmation will be provided directly
to the new resident before move-in o enable him/her to request adjustments to the
adaptable features prior to move-in; (5) HAKCKs internal procedures are set forth,
including specific timeframes, for commencing and completing modifications to an
adaptable unit; and (6) the procedures will include the HAKCK employees and/for
offices responsible for coordinating the processing of requests and the completion of
the work.

2. Provision of units accessible for persons with hearing or visual impairments
13
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a. HAKCK asserted some units in the HAKCK's Public Housing Program are
equipped with devices for the visually or hearing impaired but did not provide
a specific count, Accordingly, HAKCK shall make two percent (2%) or forty-
one (41) additional units accessible to persons with hearing or vision
impairments by obtaining appropriate emergency alarms that comply with
UFAS. Hearing/Vision Features alse include, but are not limited to, visual
alarms (UFAS §8§ 4.34.10, 4.28.3), auxiliary alarms (UFAS §§ 4.34.10, 4.28.4),
telephone volume controls and hearing aid compatibility (UFAS § 4.31.5),
protections against protruding objects (UFAS § 4.4), stairway requirements
(UFAS §§ 4.9, 4.26.4), protections against exposed pipes and swifaces (UFAS
§§ 4.19.4, 4.24.6, 4.34.6.5(8)), audible alarms (UFAS § 4.28.2), signage
(UFAS § 4.30), push button controls for telephones (UFAS § 4.31.6),
consumer information (UFAS § 4.34.4), and range, cooktop, and oven controls
(UFAS §§ 4.34.6.6, 4.34.6.7). See 24 C.T.R. § 8.22(b), UFAS §§ 4.1.2(13)
Accessible Buildings, 4.28 Alarms, 4.34.2(10) Minimum Requirements and
A4.28 Alarms.

i. HAKCK shall obtain the appropriate alarms within three hundred
(300) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement and shall provide
evidence to the Department in the form of order forms and/or
receipts.

ii. To determine which dwelling units will be equipped with the devices,
HAKCK shall notify applicants and residents in the Public Housing
Program of the availability of the devices and first install the devices in
units where a person requests installation and needs the device due to a
disability,

iii. Within three hundred and thirty (360) days of the Effective Date of this
Agreement, HAKCK shall install the devices and notify the Department
of each dwelling unitthat has been modified with appropriate alarms and
devices.

C. POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

1. Within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, HAKCK shall submit
proposed amendments to the HAKCK Board of Commissioners to address the concerns
identified during the compliance review for the following sections of the ACOP, the Pre-
Application Packet, and the Lease Agreement:

a. ACOP Chapter 4, ACCESSIBILITY OF THE APPLICATION PROCESS, (G)

i. Amend to reflect that HAKCK will consider a reasonable
accommodation request from an individual who cannot access the
HAKCK’s office for disability related reasons or who cannot fill out
the application on their own accord for disability related reasons.
HAKCK may ask that reasonable accommodation requests to be
submitted in writing but must also consider and process verbal requests
for reasonable accommodations.

14
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b. ACOP Chapter 12, Part IIT (12-111-E), covers “Cost of Transfer” “The
resident will bear all of the costs of any resident requested transfer sthe
requests,”

i.

The HAKCK shall amend Chapter 12 of its ACOP and its Transfer
Policy to make it clear HAKCK bears the reasonable costs associated
with a transfer based on reasonable accommodation or modification
Costs may be considered unreasonable if they will cause an undue
financial and administrative burden on HAKCK.

¢. Pre-Application Packet includes the brochure entitted “Frequently Asked
Questions about Applying for Public Housing or Section 8.”

i

iii.

This brochure has a question and answer that reads, “Do [ need to apply in
person? Yes. To make anappointment, please bring completed application and
the supporting documentation. You will also need to come to our office for an

interview and to give us application information.”

. Amend the brochure to reflect a reasonable accommodation will be made to

accommodate an individual who cannot access the HAKCK *s office for

disability related needs or who cannot fill out the applicationon their own

accord for disability related reasons.

This brochure has a section about filing a fair housing complaint with the
HAKCK's Executive Services Manager. Update the brochure to include

HUD’s information for filing a complaint.

d. Personal Declaration

i.

il

The Personal Declaration requires “The form must be completed in your own

handwriting...”

Include an explanation that a reasonable accommodation may be requested if

assistance completing the form is needed for disability reasons.

e. Lease Agreement

i

ii.

iii,

Amend Part IV to reflect persons with disabilities may need a
reasonable accommodation if they cannot access the HAKCKs
offices due to disability related constraints.

Amend Part IV to reflect that individual with disabilities who cannot
complete the paperwork independently or submit requests for
accommodations in writing may receive assistance doing so and may
submit requests verbally.

Amend Part VII(e)(7) to reflect HAKCK will consider reasonable
accommodations in the form of transfers nesded due to disability,
such as the need to transfer to a first level floor unit or theneed to

15




B A

DocuSign Enwelope 1D. 57ABCE6E-885E-4120-8671-CEBAQOCSDAEDS

transfer to larger unit due to disability related equipment.

iv. Amend Part VIII(i) to reflect a reasonable accommodation might
require waiving certain requirements, adding — including but not limited
to; “A reasonable accommodation is a change, exception, or adjustment
to a rule, policy, practice, or service that may be necessary for a person
with disabilities to have an equal opportunity to use and enjoy a
dwelling, including public and common spaces, or to fulfill their
program obligations”.

f. “Pet-Care Behavior Agreement” used for both pets and assistance animals,
requires residents to provide written documentation their animal has been
neutered/spayed, licensed, and inoculated, as required by local ordinance.
Burdensome requirements and restrictions, including weight and breed
restrictions, may not be imposed on emotional support animals or other service
animals,

i. Amend the “Pet-Care Behavior Agreement” and any forms, lease
agreements, handbooks, and brochures to make clear the
conditions apply solely to pets and provide specific guidance on
how to apply for a reasonable accommodation for assistance and
service animals,

g The Lease, IX(v) provides that companion/setvice animals are “subject to reasonable
health and safety rules. Restriction based on size, type of building and site location or
-other relevant conditions will apply.”

i.  Amend the lease and any forms, lease agreements, handbooks, and brochures
to make clear the second sentence restrictions apply solely to pets and
provide specific guidance on how to apply for a reasonable accommodation
for assistance and service animals.

h. The “Kansas City, Kansas Housing Authority Pet Policy and Rules of Pet Ownership,”
includes the same conditions/requirements as mentioned in the *Pet Care Behavior
Agreement.”

i Amendthe “KCKHA Pet Policy and Rules of Pet Ownership” and any forms,
lease agreements, handbooks, and brochures to make clear the conditions
apply solely to pets and provide specific guidance on how to apply for a
reasonable accommodation for assistance and service animals,

2, Within thirty (30) days of receiving initial approval on the proposed amendments from
HAKCK Board of Commissioners, HAKCK shall submit the proposed amendments
to HUD. HUD will provide its approval or comments to the proposed amendments to
the aforementioned HAXCK documents within forty-five (45) days of receipt.

3. Within thirty (30) days of HUD’s approval, HAKCK shall submit the proposed
amendmenis to the ACOP and documents to the HAKCK Board of
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Commissioners and for public review and comment for a thirty (30) day notice
period in accordance with Section 5A of the United States Housing Act of 1937
(USHA), as amended by Section 511 of the Quality Housing and Work
Responsibility Act of 1998. See 24 C.E.R. Part 966 (2021).

4, Within thirty (30) days of the close of the public comment period and if there are no
public comments as described below, the HAKCK Board shall provide final approval,
and HAKCK will fully adopt and implement the amended ACOP and documents under
provisions C(1)(a) through (g).

5. In the event that public comments require a change fo any of the amended documents
under provisions C(1Xa) through (e) that relate to requirements of this Agreement, within
thirty (30) days of the close of the public comment period, HAKCK shall submit
proposed revisions of the Agreement to HUD for approval. Within thirty (30) days of
HUD approval, the HAKCK Board shall provide final approval and HAKCK will fully
adopt and implement the amended documents under provisions C(1)(a) through (e).

D. EMPLOYEE EDUCATION AND TRAINING

L. Within two hundred forty (240) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, all current
employees involved in the property management of the HAKCK (“covered employees”)
of the HAKCK shall receive a minimum of four (4) hours of training related to
HAKCK’s duties under this Agreement, as well as applicable civil rights statutes.

a. 'The training shall cover topics including:
i Implementation of the VCA;

ii. General nondiscrimination requirements and obligations under
Section 504, specifically including the accessibility requirements of
UFAS for dwelling units and other facilities;

iii, General nondiscrimination requirements under the Fair Housing Act; and
iv. Reasonable accommeodations under Section 504 and the Fair Housing Act.
b. HAKCK shall submit the name and qualifications of the person and/or

organization providing the training to the Department within two hundred (200)
days of the Effective Date of the Agreement.

¢. The Department shall provide its approval and/or comments within thirty (30)
days of receipt of the information.

* Employees involved in the property management of HAKCK include managers and other employees whose daily
job tasks involve interacting with applicants and/or tenants (“covered employees”). The term employees include
contract employees, long-term (a minimum of four months) consultants and employess of long-term consultants.

2. Within sixty (60) days of each new covered employee’s eniry date of service, the
HAKCK shall require new covered employees to receive fraining and/or review the
training materials provided during the training set forth in Paragraph 1.a. above.
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The Section 504 Coordinator shall maintain records of the dates the training sessions
were conducted, the names and titles of the people in attendance, and the agenda for the
training. These records shall be included in the Status Reports submitted to the
Department throughout the duration of this Agreement.

NOTICE AND PUBLICATION

Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Section 504
Coordinator shall distribute a letter describing the terms of the VCA to all current
HAKCK employees, including contract eimployees.

Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Section 504
Coordinator shalt distribute a copy of the VCA to members of the HAKCK Board of
Commissioners and HAKCK managers and supervisors that will be responsible for the
implementation of the actions set out in the VCA, as well as Property Managers and
Resident Council Presidents or their designee.

WAITING LIST AND OUTREACH PLAN

Within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, HAKCK shall assess its
waiting list for the Public Housing Program, wtilizing available census data and
community resources such as local disability organizations, to detenmine if the needs of
persons with disabilities in the community are being appropriately met.

Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, HAKCK
shall develop and submit to the Department an outreach plan to ensure that information
regarding the availability of accessible units reaches eligible persons with disabilities in
compliance with 24 C.F.R. § 8.27(a).

a. The Department shall provide approval and comments, if any, on the outreach
plan within thirty (30) days of receipt of the plan,

HAKCK shall implement the outreach plan within one hundred and fifty (150) days of
the Effective Date of this Agreement unless the plan requires modification pursuant to the
Department’s comments, If the plan requires modification pursuant to the Department’s
comments, HAKCK shall implement the outreach plan within thirty (30) days of
receiving the Department’s approval.

As evidence of the implementation of the outreach plan, HAKCK shall submit copies of
the notices provided to community ageneies and in HAKCK''s quarterly newsletters in the
Status Reports submitted to the Department throughout the duration of this Agreement.

SELF-EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN

Within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the HAKCK shall

commence a Section 504 Needs Assessment and Self-Evaluation of the HAKCK’s Public

Housing Program, including its Scaitered Site Program, to identify needs in the

community and steps that the HAKCK can take to ensure the Public Housing Program is
13
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accessible to persons with disabilities. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.51 and 8.25(c).

Within two hundred forty (240) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the
HAKCK shall submit a completed Self-Evaluation to the Department. Note, the
Corrective Action Plan and the Self-Evaluation can be combined into one
subission.

Within two hundred forty (240) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the
HAKCK shail submit a Transition Plan demonstrating how the HAXCK will address
needs or areas of concern identified during the HAKCK ’s Self-Evaluation. Note, the
Corrective Action Plan, Transition Plan, and the Seif-Evaluation can be combined
into one submission.

V. REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

STATUS REPORTS

This Agreement establishes the requirement for the HAKCXK to submit five (5) Status
Repotts to the Department detailing the HAKCK’s ongoing progress towards compliance

with Section 504 throughout the duration of this Agreement.

The first of these Status Reports is due one hundred eighty (180) days from the
Effective Date of this agreement. The first Status Report shall contain:

a. Confirmation that HAKCK has appointed or hired a Section 504 Coordinator and

that such person has begun to fulfill the duties set out in Section IV.A. of this
Agreement.

b. A report on the status of the Corrective Action Plan and the corrective actions
referenced in Provision IV.B. of this Agreement.

c. Areport on the status of the amendments to the ACOP and other
documents referenced in Section IV.C. of this Agreement.

d. Areport on the status of the employee training required under Section
IV.D. of this Agreement.

e. Evidence that the nofification requirements referenced in Section IV.E. of
this Agreement have been satisfied.

f.  Areport on the status of HAKCK’s Section 504 Self-Evaluation and
Transition Report referenced inSection IV.G. of this Agreement.
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g Areport on the status of the independent third-party’s inspections of dwelling
units to determine compliance with UFAS referenced in Section IV.B.L.b. of
this Agreement.

h. Evidence of HAKCK s assessment of its wailing list and development of its
outreach plan and a record of HAKCK s outreach activities, referenced in
Section IV.F. of this Agreement, during the reporting period fo notify disabled
members of the community of available accessible housing.

i. A breakdown of funds allocated and used in order to bring the HAKCK into
Section 504 compliance during the phase being reported.

j.  Arecord of tenant or applicant complaints and requests relating to disability,
accessibility of units or facilities, including requests for accessible units on
applications, unit transfer requests and requests for reasonable accomumodations
and modifications.

3 The second Status Report is due one (1) year after the Effective Date of this agreement
and shall contain:

a. The Corrective Action Plan regarding UFAS-Accessible Units referenced in
Section IV.B.1.c. of this Agreement, as well as the common and exterior
areas.

b. The independent third-party’s comprehensive report referenced in Section
1V.B.1.b. of thisAgreement.

¢. HAKCK’s completed Section 504 Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan referenced
in Section IV.G. of this Agreement. A description of any modifications made
and of any remedial steps taken.

d. Areport on the status of the alarms necessary to make two percent (2%) of its
dwelling units in newly constructed buildings accessible for persons with
hearing or visual impairments as referenced in Section IV.B.2. of this
Agreement.

¢. Areport on the status of the amendments 1o the ACOP and other documents referenced
in Section IV.C. of this Agreement. If the ACOP and other documents have become
final, a copy of the final documents.

f. A breakdown of funds allocated and used in order to bring HAKCK into
Section 504 compliance during the phase being reported.

g A record of HAKCK s outreach activities, referenced in Section IV.F. of this
Agreement, during the reporting period to notify disabled members of the
community of available accessible housing,

. A record of tenant or applicant complaints and requests relating to disability,
accessibility of units or facilities, including requests for accessible units on
applications, unit transfer requests and requests for reasonable accommodations
and modifications,

i, Evidence of the employee training and records as required under Section IV.D.
of this Agreement,
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4. The third, fourth, and fifth Status Reports are due annually afier the first year from the
Effective Date of this Agreement, and shall contain:

a.

A summary of the work that has been undertaken and the work that has been
completed at each designated unit set out by unit address, as well as the
work completed in common and exterior areas.

For each completed unit, a certification from the independent third-party verifying
that the unit complies with the requirements of UFAS.

Information establishing the current number of UFAS-Accessible Units and the
current number of Total Dwelling Units.

A report on any properties HAKCK plans to acquire and the accessibility
of said properties.

A narrative to describe any delays in meeting the interin timeframes and
benchmarks identified in this Agreement and the Corrective Action Plan.

If a delay has occurred, a detailed description of HAKCK's plan to remedy the
delay.

A breakdown of funds allocated and used in order to bring HAKCK into
Section 504 compliance during the phase being reported.

A record of HAKCK’s outreach activities during the reporting period to notify
disabled members of the community of available accessible housing,

Regarding to the Transition Plan, a description of any modifications made,
and remedial steps taken.

Records of training provided during the reporting period as required at
Section IV.D.

A record of tenant or applicant cornplaints and requests relating to disability,
accessibility of units or facilities, including requests for accessible units on
applications, unit transfer requests, and requests for reasonable
accommodations and modifications.

A list identifying each dwelling unit, by address, that has been modified with
appropriate alarms and devices to be accessible for persons with hearing or
visual impairments as referenced in Section IV.B.2. of this Agreement.

B. GENERAL REPORTING

1, For purposes of this Agreement, if the reporting day falls on a weekend or a federal
holiday, the report will be due the first business day after the weekend or holiday.

2. For purposes of this Agreement, all reporting and related materials must be emailed

to: Kitty A. Amaya
Chief, Programs and Compliance

Kathryn.a.amaya@hud.gov
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VI. RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

A During the term of this Agreement, HAKCK shall maintain the following records and
upon request, HAKCK shall make these records available for inspection to appropriate
Department employees.

1. HAKCK shall maintain records, including those required under HUD program
regulations, which disclose all individuals who apply for public housing
assistance and the way each application is resolved.

2. HAKCK shall maintain all HAKCK resident files, including applications for
residency, disability status, rental agreements or leases, notices and letters to
residents, requests for reasonable accommodations, and notices of termination,
along with any and all material relating to HAKCK’s implementation of the
Section 504 requirements of this Agreement.

3. HAKCK shall maintain copies of all disability-related complaints, claims,
grievances, investigative records, and requests for reasonable accommodations
and all review materials and documents related to the reasonable accommodation
requests, including grievance process materials,

4. HAKCK shall maintain files containing documentation of its efforts to meet the
obligations of this Agreement.

VI, IMPLEMENTATION, MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT

A.  HUD will monitor the HAKCK’s implementation of this Agreement, During the first
year after the Effective Date of this Agreement, HUD and the HAKCK will meet at
least once to discuss the HAKCK s progress towards meeting the requirements of this
Agreement, Thereafler, at its discretion, HUD may convene meetings with the
HAKCK s Executive Director, Section 504 Coordinator and/or other appropriate
HAKCK personnel, with notice to the Executive Director, to discuss progress with
implementing the terms of this Agreement, propose modifications, or conduct other
business with respect to this Agreement,

B. HUD reserves the right to conduct periodic on-site reviews of the completed UFAS-
Accessible Units and non-housing facilities to ensure compliance with this Agreement
and Section 504.

C. Prior to the expiration of any timeframe in this Agreement, the HAKCK may submit a

request for any extension supported by documentation of good cause. The
Departmentshall review requests for extensions and grant them if they are reasonable.
In the event that the HAKCK fails to comply in a timely fashion with any requirement
of this Agreement without obtaining advance written agreement from HUD, the
Department may enforce the terms of this Agreement by any contractual, statutory, or
regulatory remedy available to HUD.

D. Failure by HUD to enforce this entire Agreement or any provision in the Agreement
with regard to any deadline or any other provision herein shall not be construed as a
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waiver of its right to do so with regard to other deadlines and provisions of this
Agreement. Furthermore, HUD's failure to enforce this entite Agreement or any
provision thereof shall not be construed as a waiver of any obligation of the HAKCK
under this Agreement.

VIII. EFFECT OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THIS AGREEMENT

A.  The parties intend to resolve their disputes with respect to non-compliance with this
Agreement in a timely and efficient manner. Upon a finding of non-compliance, HUD
will provide HAKCK with a written statement specifying the facts of the alleged non-
compliance and a reasonable opportunity to resolve or cure the alleged non-compliance;
or, in the alternative, an opportunity to negotiate in good faith HUD’s findings of non-
compliance, However, if the Department determines that the HAKCK has not
satisfactorily resolved the findings of non-compliance, the Department may take any of
the following actions for non-compliance, unless specifically noted otherwise in this
Agreement,

1. Any act(s) or omission(s) by a HAKCK employee who violates the terms of this
Agreement may serve as grounds for HUD’s imposing debarment, as set forth in
24 C.F.R. Part 24 and 2 C.F.R. Part 2424, Subpart G (2021); or limited denial of
participation, as set forth in 24 C.F.R. Part 24 and 2 C.F.R. Part 2424 Subpart J
(2021) for that employee.

2. Any act(s) or omission(s) that violates the terms of this Agreement may serve as
grounds for HUD’s declaring a breach of the annual contributions contract (ACC)
with respeet to some or all of HAKCK’s functions. 24 C.F.R. § 905.804(a)(6)(f)
(2021).

3. Any act(s) or omissjon(s) that violates the terms of this Agreement may serve as
grounds for HUD’s withholding some or all of the HAKCK’s Capital Fund
Program funding. 24 C.F.R. § 905.804¢a)(3)((f) (2021).

4, Any act(s) or omission(s) that violates the terms of this Agreement may serve as
grounds for the Department to deny the HAKCK high performer status. 24 C.F.R.
§ 902.66 (2021).

5. Any act(s) or omission(s) that violates the terms of this Agreement may serve as

grounds for the United States to seek specific performance of any or all of the
provisions of this Agreement in federal court.
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6. Any act(s) or omission(s) that violates the terms of this Agreement may serve as
grounds for the Department to conduct a compliance review under Section 504 or
other appropriate statutory or regulatory authority.

7. Any act(s) or omission(s) that violates the terms of this Agreement may serve as
grounds for the United States to pursue an action in federal court for failure to
comply with civil rights authorities.

B. The acts set forth in this Section are not mutually exclusive, and the Department has the
right to pursue any or all of these remedies or any other remedies available under law.,
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IX., SIGNATURLS

Housing Authority of Kansas City, Kansas:

B - . . ,f’r( ;
] _,y/ﬁ;i:ii » ){":}}:l‘,‘;ﬁ't’{,m/ - &fj’j”?)_ ﬁ}g&a ,‘_’;"" H
Andrea Tapid Dite -
Executive Director/CEQ
For the U.S. Departiment of Housing and Urban Development:
Mafasha, Vafsom, 9/29/2021

Natasha J. Watson Date
Regional Director, Region VII
Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opporlunity
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X. Appendix A

HAKCK’s Public Housing Units
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Scattered Sites 9 [1317 Washingten Ave.

Chalet dManor

Scattered Sites 15 4529 Oak Strast

Welbora Villa

Westgate Wilia

Buliding Address Bidg. (Year | . oors| 18R 28K 38R S8R
Type | Built

1923 North 3cd St. dplex | 1962 i 1

1935 North 3ed 5t d plex | 1962 1 1

1945 North 3rd 5t 4 plex | 1952 1 1

1957 North 3rd St dplex |1982| 1 1

1975 North 3rd 5t dplex |1962| 1 i

2007 North 3rd St dplex (1982 1t 1

2015 North 3rd St dplex |188F| 1 1

2023 North 3rd 5t dptex |F9BE| 1 1

2037 North 3rd 5t 4 plex | 1962 1 1

2039 North 2nd 8t dplex |1968| 1 1

2047 North 2nd ¢, 4 pley | 1962 1 1

2043 North ist 5t 4 plex | 1962 1 1

2051 North 1st St dplex |19621 1 1

2065 North 1st St dplex |1962) 1 1

222 Edgerton Orive d ploy | 1962 1 1

101 Stewart Ave. 4 plex | 1962 1 1

217 Stewart e, dplex |1962] 1 1

231 Stewart Ave, dplex | 1962 13 1

301 South Mill St Duplex |1963} 1 1

303 South Mill St Duplex |196%| 1t 1

304 Sauth Mill St Duplex | 1963 3 1

307 South Miil 5t. Duplex | 1963 1 1

BL? Glimore Ave. Duplex | 1963 1 1

1727 South 37th Court Dupiex | 1967 2 L

1724 South 37th Court Duplex | 1967 2 L

|ac24 tioyd se. | Duplex | 19681 1t 1
| Duplex [1973] 2 1

1706 Birch Streat dplex |1971] 2 1

1212 Blrch Street d plex [ 1971 2 1

1712 Blrch 5t. dpley [1971] 2 1
|t pamity 193] 2 1

5120 Leavenworth Road "0~ Walkup (19747 1 1

5120 Leavenworth Road "P* Walkup [ 1974 1 1

4124 Leavenworth Road "0” Walkup | 1974 1 1

5124 Leavenworth Road "P" Walkup [ 1974 1 i

5128 Leavenworth Road "0" Walkup (1974 1L i

5128 Leavenworth Road "p" Walkup [1974] 1 1

4132 Leavenworth Road "D™ Walkup [ 1974 1 X

5132 Leavenworth Road "p" Walkup (19724 1 1

5140 Leavenwarth Road "0 Walkup (1974 1L 1

5140 Leavenwiorth Road "p" Walkup (1974 1 1

|3127 Neorth B1st Styeet | Walkup | t980] 1 1
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bavelopmant

Westgate Vilia

Wyandotte Tower

Glanvilte Towar

Douglas Helghts

Bethany Tower

Rosedale Tower

Westgate Tower

Buitding Address Bidg. |Year | p)nre|  18m 26k 38K a8R
Type | Built

3129 North 61st Street Walkup | 1980} 1 1
3131 Korth 6Ist Street Walkup | 1980) & 1
3133 North 61st Streel Walkup | 1980) 1 1
3135 North 61st Street Walkup { 1980] 1t 1

3137 North B1st Strest Walkup {1980 1 1

3139 North G1st Street Walkup | 1980 I 1

3141 North 61st Streel Walkup | 1980 | 1

3143 North B1st Street Walkup | 19801 1 1

3145 North 61st Street Walkup | 1980] 1 1

3147 North sk Sireet Walkup [ 1980 1 1

3149 North st Streét Walkup | 2980) 1 1

13201 North 61st Street Walkup | 1980] 1 1

3203 North B1st Strest Walkup | 1980) 1 1

3208 North 6161 $trast Walkup | 1980] I 1

3207 North 61t Straat Walkup | 1980 1 1

3209 North B1st Steeet Walkup | 1983 1 i

3211 North 61st Sireet Walkup | 1980) 1 1

3213 hosth Bist Street Walkup | 1980 1 i

3215 North B1st Streat Walkup | 1986) 1 1

415 Washington Bhed. "405" Tower | 1969 16 1

415 Washingeon Bhd. '501" Toner | 1963 16 1

915 Washington Bivd. "511% Tower | 19691 16 1

915 Washington Blvd, 517" Tower | 19691 16 1

730 Nebraska Ava, "109" Yower 19241 9 1

730 Nebraska Ave. "308" Tower | 1974 9 1

730 Nebraska Ave. 5047 tower [1974] 9 1

730 Nebsaska Ave. 703" Tower | 1974 9 1

730 Nebeaska Ave, "900™ Tower | 1974 3 1

1242 South 40th 8. "202" Tower | 1972 9 1

1742 South 40th 8¢, 302" Tower | 1942] 9 1

1742 South 40Lh 5. "502" Tower | 1972 9 1

1742 South 40th 5. 703" Towver | 1922 9 1

1742 50uth 40th 5. "902" Tower 11922 9 1

1131 entral Ave, G-3" Tower | 1926 14 1

1131 Central Ave. "1005° Tower | 1976] 14 1
[316 West 30thAve, "a11" [ Tower [2078] 12 | 3

6100 Leavenworth Road "201" Tower | 1976 12 1
6100 Leavanvorth Road "301° Tewmer [ 1970 12 1
6100 Leavenworth Road "3107 Tower | 1926 12 1

6100 Leavanworth Road "410 Tewer | 1976 12 1

6100 Leavenworth Road "510™ | Tower | 1976 12 1

6100 Leavenworth Road "610" Yewer | 1976| 12 1

6100 beavenworth Road "710™ | Tower | 1078) 12 1

610¢ teavenwoarth Road "310" Tewer | 1976 12 1
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Bavalopmant

Piaza Tower

Bullding Address Bidg. |Year | poors | 10R 28R B 46R
Type |8ullt

1260 North 75th Place "200" Tower | 1984 8 i

1200 Nosth 75th Place "201" fower | 1981 8 1

1206 North 75th Piace "202" fower | 1981 & i

1200 North 75th Place "203" Tower 1981 8 H

1200 North 75th Place 204" Tower | 1981 & 1

1200 Morth 75th Place "205" Touer | 1981 8 1

1200 North 75th Place "207" Tower | 1981 8 1

1200 North 75th Place "208" Tower | 1981] & 1

1200 Narth 75th Place "20%" Tower | 1981 8 1

1200 North 75th Place 210" Tewer | 19811 8 1

1200 North 75th Piace "211" Tevier | 1981 8 i

1200 Narth 75th Place "212" Towier | 1984 & 1

1200 Nerth 75th Place "214" Jower | 1981 & 1

1otal 80 12 5 2
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-Suidin;Dem[p!hn‘ ol
Lxatioa:

leina Au!hotﬂyofxanmﬁty,l(amas ADATumR.Ion Phn ;

Wyindom Towers.

- 315 Washlngton Bivd, xamasamxamwm T

to Figures 1.5, .Gl

sctption

| Recommentsd Coriection

Estimated Cost | 5

Reom 183, Offca Door opening Is rot comgliant with the 32 minkmum width | Provide a door open'ng with a minimum width of 32" ard
requied. replace dood with epproprizte width. $2,000
Reown 172, Sendoe Lobly Dodt from 172 to 171 has 28" opening, not compliant with | Provice a door opening with a min'mum width of 32" and
the 32" mén'mum required replacawith appropeiate width, 92,0003
Room 172, Service Lobby Door opening 10 emargency sta'r 18 31", not complantwith | Frovida a door openling with a miaimum width of 32 ard
the 32" m'rémum sequired reg’ace with appropiate width. 52,000
Emergzncy Staiv inroom 172 | Handra Is not compliaat; stalr docsn'thave anyratlingon | Replace the exdsting gripping snface vith ore with reund
woll 'de. Refer tofigure 1.1 cormners as requred by ADA A3d Provide 2n ADA comatant
fardrai on the rema’n’ng side.
$2,000
Room 130, Com mur'ty Room | Exterior door threshold does not com ply with the 1/4" fnstad a tresho'd ramp to proside a continuous floor
thange 2nd elevation maximum requiremsnt. suirfaca,
$200
Room 130, Commurity Room | The rubber mat that s fecessed from the floor surface on | Replace the existing mat for one that fts better an the
the Interlor side of the door feawes 2 gap open'ng In the recessed floor area provided. OR FIY the edges of the
edges greater than the maskmum a¥owed of 1/2°, Referto | recessed Foor area so that the gaps at iha edges do not
Fhaure 1.2 exteed thry 142" maximum,
$100
ficom 122, Entry The rubker mat used In the interior s'de of the door leaves a | Replace the existiag mat for one that (s better on the
gap opening in the edges greater than the maximum recessed floor area provided, OR Fill the edgas of the
#ewed of /2% Referto Flgura 1.2 tecessed fraor area so that the gaps at the edges do not
exteed thiu 112" marimum, 3100
Room 118, Mesting Roon Tha theesho!d in deor from reom 11810 120 has2n instal athreshold ramp to provide a contnusus Foor
elevalion thange higher than 1/4" surface. 4200
Roam 136, HaT Handicap door operdng button from room 13610 139 was | Repairfreplace handicapged duor opzner system,
mtvorkng 28 the time of the sssesement
51,000
Room 166, Wen's Restroom Restroom mémoc is at 41 1727, whereas # is raquired 1o be at | Add vert'cal grab bar 397-41" from back wafl. Move todet
o lawer 40, Mo vertkal grab ber. Bxposed piping under paper dispanserunder 42" bar to do so. Cover &ypased
ik, piping under sinkwith urder-lavatory protector. Relocate the
mvrror1 1/2° dowvrarerds, 5200
Room 45, Wan's Restroom Tha Tear grab bar bn tha accessible stall should be 2” closer | Relotate tharear gk bar 17 chser o the wa'l. Re'ocate the
1o the wall, Aksa, the coat hookislocated at 637 wheress coat kaok at 48 akave finish Foor.
macmum pedmétted hesght s 48*
NfA
Reom 167, Women's Restroom | No clear foor space of 567 x 60°, Paper towel receptace Add verteal grab ber and mowe tol'et paper dispenses imder
protrudes inlo tlear floor space making the space 567 x 56", [ 42" bar 1o do so. Re'ocate paper towel dispenser/receptacke
Current faucet knobs rot campFant, Need to be levar- to gat ihe standard $67xE0" clear floor spaoe, Updite
operated. No vertical grab bar, Refer to Figure 1.4 current favcet knobs bo Jever ogacated handles, Frovidea
space layout that features the required tlearance in todkt
facifttes.
3400
Room 150, Men's Restroom Fp'ng axposed under sin', Mirror mounted too Figh over | Cover exposed plpirg with under-lavatory protector. Rotete
gk, Fautet handes not fever operated. Partition kecks nat | mirror to ba verticel and relocate one to ke 40 from floor.
ADA ppproved. Kovertical grebhar. Update faueet hand'es to b lever operated and partition
Rocks to be ADA epgroved. Add vertical prab bar 397-41"
from beckwall.
$400
Room 161, Woman's Restroom | htirror ot movnted at 407, Piping exposed under sinks not | Add vertical grab bar 397-41" from back wall and lower toflet
covered. Tollet paper dispencer movated koo Wghat 49 paper dspenset ko g m'n. of 157 abowe fivor and 7°-5" from
1/2*. Coat hopks to be added or mounted ak 447487, front of todlet, Cover p'ping with under-dzvtony protediol.
Current fascet knobs not compSant, Head ta be kever- Have both mirors mounted 40" from the Teor from the
operated. Novertica] grab bar 1 handicap stall. Stal Lotiom frama of the miror (postioly rotate them). Updste
partition locks net ADA comp'ant. faucet knobs ta lever operated handles. Add coat hoo'ts te
s1al’s, Hand'cap coat hook to be 44" 48° from fioor, Mave
todet paper dspansers to be 44™¢8" from floor. Updste
partiton locks to be ADA comgliant.
$300

Kansas City, Kansas Hous'ng Authonty
Compance Evaluaton
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Room 143, Women's Restroom

Coat hooks on partitions either too Wgh lgreater than 487}
of not e stall partition et 2ll. Locks on padition doors do
it Bk of are not complant with ADA use, Favcet handles

Adtd vertical grab bar 35™-43" from back well. Add co21 hook
to ADA sta'l 3t 45°. Update partition hocks to be ADA
compEint, Upsite faucet hard'es to be kever oparatad

are not fever operated handes. handles.
$400
Ske- Mementryand rampta | There ks a 17 gapin the figor sueface at top of ramplama'n | FF the gap on concrete top to provde 3 comtinuous seface.
Wyardotte Towers entrance dodt. 5200
$ke - Large remp atthe eastof [ Atthe top of the ramp these s a gapwithan L5 opentng | R he £3p5 at the top of contrete slabto be continuozs and
the miin entrance, coming 200l a changa In elevation karger the marimum zlowed of | ramped. Adust hardral to peevide a grigping suface
From the parking Yot 172", Handrails are 33" tal. between 34" to 357 from finsh floor.
$250
She - Sidewalk approaching ite | Gaps In exterior concrete conkrol jo'nts often have openings | F gzpsin thz controljoints with sea'ant to provide a
entrance toreom 101 and charges In elevation greaterthan if2", continueus froor spate.
$200
$he . Sidewalks betwesn No compbant curb ramps are provided lor pedestrians o go | Provida ADA compliant curhi ramps for pedestrians to go
Vyandotte Tower and the from Wyandotte Tewes to KCKHA Adma. Bz feom Wysrdatte Tower to KCKHA Admn. Bldg. using the
KCKHA Admn. Bidg. exfsting sidewa'ls.
5200
$ke - Courtyard at the Gaps Tn exterior concrete condrol Jonis often have apenirg | F gaps n the control foints with sealant to provide a
southwestof the Wyandotte | gaps and charges In e'evetion greater than 770 contiaueus foor surface,
Tenver $300
Ske - faterior ha'tvay at the | There are object pratruding from the wal mare than the Provde rare r2d around such protiud ng obiects of redocate
exteor westwall of tha KCkHA | maximum permitted of 4" (owwers end electric) feeders). | them to avold any protuterance Inthe 2eqessible patharay
Admin, Bldg. Refer toFigure 1.3 lasger than4” form the face of the wal, 5500
Ska- Curb rampinfrontof the | Theceds a gap at the bottor of the ramp that exceeds the il the g2ps bn the fo'nt batwaea the 2502t pavement and
south entrirke of the XCGHA | maxdmum aBowad 1/2* open'rg and change in e'evation. the sidewa'k condrete shabito preride a continuens fioge
Adintin B'dg. space. 3100
SRke - Stakfwalkway In front of The stak handrals zreat 39 from fishiloor, whereas the | Adfuit existirg handrals on ramp tocomply with the 2lowed
east entrance of lhe KCKHA required matimuen is 357, The stalr handralls are too low el | heghtrange of 347-38" fram finish floor and acd the
Admin 8'g. 32%, whereas the requred mivmum i 34", The extensians | redu'ved handral extenston of 12° attop and bottom,
of staly handral’s are not a minimum of 12* above landing. | Reglacestal,
The 5tairs do ot have a uniform riser he'ght (679"}
Crackfbumg in rises s'ab of stalrs Refer toFigure 1.4
$700
SHe- Curh rampInfrortof the | The ramp has no handrails, The Fioor surface st the tottom Provide ADA tompllant hardra'ls. Repalr exisling coacrete
eastentrance of the KCKHA of the ramp is not flat or continvous top at the bottom af the ramp to provide a continuous
Admin 84z, ramped fioor surface. 4800
Sie - Stalr b front of nosth Gap openky larger than 1" on land'ng at top of sta’rs. Top | Fl gap inconcrete on fanding corcrete Yab to provide a
entramce of the KCKHAASmIn, | of handeall extension is rot continuus. Bottom of handral | continuous floor space. Adjust the eaisting handraito
ekg doesn't extent past the riser of the sta'r. exierd throughout the eatire sta'rs and have the requred
exters'ons. $620
Elecatars Some of the iaterdas buitons a'sa da not haye Bratle, Add Bra¥'e piztes to ones that are missing 1n elevetor cars.
Visble hafl stgnsls/ Daaterns need o baeplaced, one of the | Reglace/update broken hal directional amow
direckioral amows s broken onesch. ho ADA £gnage, s'gnalsflanterns, Add ADA s'gnage.
$3,000
Interlor doers Most Intesior 80015 30 ot have lever operated hardles. Updated doockrobs Lo have lever gperated Fand'as.
{approximatety 25 doors)
§2,000
Tota $1,170

¥arsas City, Xarsas Hous'ng Autharity
Comptiance Evahiation
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Houslag Acnority of Kansas City, Kansas - ADA Transition Plan

8ailding Deseription: 1+ | KCKHA Admindstrmtion Biskdlng 1710
Eoralipny Triinili0 1A 1124 ML Sth St Kansas City, Kensas §5101
Ko fomp Ectimated Cost
Dooss i the offices 2longtha | The door openng Is 259, net comphying with the 327 Proida a doos opan'ng with a min'mumwidth of 32" and
ma'nentraree dodr rrindembm tequred replace doot with appropriate width. 42,000
Extertor doar of east entry {side | Door thresha'd has 2 chenge in elvaten hgher than 1/4", | Adgust the doormat to fitthe s22 of the apen'ng size In fioos.
withrzmp} 2nd surface Is not contiruous. Dodrknob s rot compiant, | FA the gap at the bottom of the door threshold to proride a
continuous Floor sexface. 4200
Room 108, Cffike Door operrg 1o go from copry room 1031 317 wide, rot Provide & doot opaning with a minimum width of 32" and
comiphring with the 32° m'nkmum. replzce doar with apprapriate width. $1,000
foom 111, Kitcharstie Entrande 8o0r 15 277, not complyngwith the 32" minlmum. | Provide a door opening with 2 min'mum wiith of 32” and
replace door with appropriate whith. $1,000
Accounting offices, roems 102, | Boor threshold has a change bn elevation higher than 1747, | Insta% a threshokd ramgp to provida 3 continuous fioor
103, 104, 105 and surface is not continuous, Doorkneb is not comp®ant. | surface.
$200
ten's restroom 154 The requ'red dear floor space s not provided. Ho grab bats | Prowida grab bars at the bzck and side of 1eiler 33"-367 from.
are provided. Favcet handles are not kever oparated. The | floer and vertiea) gral bar 39-41" from back wail Relocate
bottoen of tha mirrar 5 44" above fialsh floor, wieress the | the mirror where tha bottom of it Is a1 40 from the fintshed
tnaximun required Is 407, Urinal is 247 zbove finsh foor, floor. Recnane winal ta get clear Tioor spate ard to add
$helf Is 60° abeyz finksh foar. appropriate kength grab bars, Redocate she'if to a maximum
ne'zht of 48" from the fiaksh floar. Prowda a favtet with
fever kand'es end an ADA comp¥ant sia’.
43,000
Wormren's restronm 113 Novertical grab bar, Papar towel and soap dlipanser Use this restrotm as tha poblis restraom. Move paper tonel
mouvnted 1oo h'gh need to be arar. of 437 and sozp dispeaser ta 44" -48" from floor, Add verteal grab
bar. 4200
Iaterior doors Doorkrobs not compliant to ADA standards Update handles ts have Jever operated handles.
{appronimately 8 &erst $600
Toka) 48,200

Kansas City, Kansas Bousng Authority
Comptarce Evaluaton
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HqusingmmgihﬂmomKansa:—_AD_A_mr_\gf_tl_onP!in R

Bultding Destription: ¥ 7T ChaletManor RERTRE
Location: pEh 0 160 Blrgh Kensas City, Kancas 66106
KonCompliant Locatlon scription | Recommanded Conection i Esticmated Cost |0
Ske - Rzmp Leading to Thete are segments of the rzmg wthout any ra¥ng, of vith | Replace the ramp.
Comenunity Center at the tafing at just one side, The ramp doesn't have z landing at
Administrative Offica Buding | the top, The handrall gripping surface domsn't have the
tequzed round area or corners. The top of the handrattls at
32" from fnish ficor, not meeting the requied height (34" -
18"\, The fioor surface is rot continuous. Refar to figures
23,2223
48,000 1
Commuaity Center The exterior doof theeshald has a change In elevation higher | Rep'ace the doorkro 10 one with 3 lever handle, Fill the g2p
than the 1/2° a'kowed. The doorknob requices twisting of at the bottom of 1he door threshold.
tha hand to operate.
$200 1
Adeinistrative Office - Ma'm | The doorkned requ'res twisting of tha hard to operate, The | Replaca the doorinod to one with a lever hand'e, Cut tre
Enteznce at Ground Level door thresho'd has a changa in e'evation greater then 127, | tontrete st the bottem of the threshold to prew'de a flat
yeitcal surface. Instal a theeshald rampio pravidea
cantinuous Tloor surface, 5200 1
Admidsteatve Office - Sidewall] Exterkor conkrete skeb surface s not contnuous, there zre | P gapsin tha contre! polnts with sealant to provide a
Approaching the Main Entrancef changas bn elevat'on grealer that 1/4" and openings with | contineous foor surfece.
of Administretive Office gaps larger than 1/2" at the joint between the corete slab
znd the asphahi pavement.
5200 1
Adrministrative Olfice - Exteriorf | Al doorknobs requ're hand twisteg to operate. AR doorkrabs should be charged for ADA compTant levers
Interior doors hamd'es. {5 daars) 4500 i
Administrative Office - Door The doar does nat comply with tha max'mum a%owed 5 Adjust the deor to operate 2t the required maximum openig
from vestiby'e to mansgers pound opening force. force of 5B,
offre $200 1
Admintstrative Office - The botlem edge of the mirrors &t 51°, whareas the Remave of re'atate partitions to a"aw minlmum required
Worren's and Men's restrooms | madmum ebevation al'owed in 40°, The coat haoks are clear fiodr space in toet f2oities. Remove winal in Men's to
Instal'ed at 67" Erom Finish floor, whereas the masmum relocate purtion. Relocate tolet 16°-18" from sida wa'l.
eleritlon aboaed Is 487, Torlat Js centered at 207 from the | Update grab bars fo side and rear mounted at 36" from Roer
wik, whereas the maximum aSiowed Is 18%, There Is no rear | and add vertical mounted grab bars 39™-41" from brkwak
grabhar in the zecessible toflet stall SL7s donothave the | Replace fawcel tolever operated hand'es. hove mirors to be
mindmum tlear floar area required. Tha operatons of the 40" from Toor. Rewstate {o%et paper dspensers to ba on
sink faueet reqiired twisting of the wrist, Hovertical grab | side wall with grab bars and 7°-9" from frent of todet.
bar. Referto Figures 25 & 2.6
$3,000 1
Admidlstrative Ofi<e - Stakease | The hardrail does not have the requred extersions attep | Provide ADA complant handrags.
of bottom, The top of the handrals 28, whereas the
frintmum elevation alowed 1s 32°, The handrad gripp'rg
surfate has square edges, wheress they 2rerequired tabe
tound.
$1,300 2
Adristrative Office - Drioing | The required toe and knes c'eararces are not met. The Repate cwrrent water fountales and Include onz on the first
Fountzing water flowe is be'ew the m'rimum a"owed. flzor.
45,000 3
SReentrance ‘There Is no 2¢cessible connsction betwean the strezt Proscda ADA tomptant sidewals ta provide and accessble
sidewalk and tha Internsl s'dewalk to ateess the howsing pathway from putdic way to the Internal sidevialc system in
units. ordef 1o 2¢cess the res'dential unts,
$1.000 i
Ske- AllS\dewa'cSteps Sidwwa'k steps are provided with handrats only on gra side | Providz ADA compbant handrals at the remaining s'de of
or 65 nok have sny haadrelks atall sisewals steps, (Approximately 25)
$21,600 1
Site - Stair at the fiont eatrance | The risers are frequently h'ghér than the madmum a'tawed Proveda ADA campBznt handrails 00 every stair, Repair
of each hovs'ng urit 7%, Thare is ether just one of no handrail provided. The contrate steps and sicewalls to providz 2 continusus floor
he'ght of the ralings do not meet the requited height range | surface. {Approxrately 60
of 24*- 38", Hzndrai's do not have the required extersions.
The floor surface 2t the landing and risers is frequently
becken and shows non-complantcpen’rgs and
dscantiny tas, Refer to Figure 2.4
560,000 1

Kansas Oty, Kansas Hous'ng Authorty
Compfizrce Evaluat'on
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$Re- Stak lead'ngto the
playgroLnd area

RaTings are currently 207 sbave Minish floor surfate,

wheveas as the marimum elevation is 34”. The handtal's are

notinstated on both s'des of tha sta'r.

Adfust the handra'is 1o have the gipp'ng surface 34" 10287
from the finish Roor. Pravide handra’s at both sides of the
steps.

$3,700
Ste 51275 81 the eastsidzof | Risess are &', whereas the masimum a%ow is 7, The Replate sta'rs.
Birch St handret ks Installed st o ore skde of tha stair and does
16t provide a handrall extension at the top and bottem of
the stalr.
$10,£00
Toda $114,900

Xansas City, Xansas Housing Authorty
Compliance Evaluation
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Heouting Avthortty of Kensas City, Karsas - ADA Wransition g [

CyresHoSday -t

717505, 37th 66106 Court Kansas Chty, Xansas -

Kon-Compliant Locatlon 1.

| Recommanded Coniaction

‘Estimated Coit

{ Desedpifon
Wesren's Restroom at Ambulatory restroom, Paper tower dipenseris at 517 fom | Move papar terwel disparser to 44™-48" foom the Foor,
Community Center finish froor, where a5 the maximum a%owed 15 48", The Uigdate faucat hardles to be bever oparated handlas,
Taucet oparation requives wrist twistirg.
$200
Mer's Restroom at Commeanity | The faucet operation fequires wrist twisting, Papar tower Nowe paper towal dispersar 1o 447-48" from the floor.
Center disperser Is at 51° Trom finish floor, where 25 the madimom | Update fauset bandies 16 be lever operated handes, Add
slowed (s 45", Mo vertical grab bar. verteel grab bar 39°-41" from backwall
5200
Driaking fountain The waler foutain doss not have the dear flaor space Redacate drinking founta'n to where it s eashy actewble 0
requ'red for a froatal appeaach. Reler to Figure 3.1 acquire the front epproach in 3 wheelkchalr and has enough
spaca on either side.
$750
Handeadl a1 Community Center | The handrall extension does ot meet the nunimum length | Add the requ'red extenskons with a min‘mum 12 length at .
stakes requiedof 12", the top and botton of $1'rs. 2500
Accessible ramp at tbemaln | The handrail extension does not meet 1e minimem length | Repair the concrete slabto provide 2 ontinuous floor
entrance of the Community tequred of 127, The floor sutfacs 5 nat continudus 2t the surface, Add the required extensions with a min'mum 12
Center battom of the ramp. length atthetop ard bottom of stars.
$1,000
Sidewakin frant of housing The floor surfzce in sidewalis is not flat or continuous. Repair 2% gaps ard changes In elevation on the concrete sieb
w1732 to provide a continuous floor surface. 41,000
Siewalkin fromt of Fowsing Handra® top suiface Is at 42 whereas the mavmum required Adustthe exfsting handral ke eatend the entrelorgth of the
weét 1724  38".The handrad does rot extend tothe fuft kzht ofthe ramp, provice a gripping swiace between 34" 10 38" fram
ramp, The handra'l extension are sherterthen 127, finish fioor, and provide tha required 12" extensions at the
top ond bottom of the ta1g.
$1,100
Stdews'k Infront of hous'ng No hand railing Is pronided in the sidewalk steps. Provide ADA compla nt handral's at sidewalk steps.
it 1722 $1,600
AR sie skdewalk stais Al stavs have handra'lswith 6o of ooly one hawdrad. The | Provide ADA campliant headrails at the remairing s'de of
extsting handralls ace 42" ta8l from finssh floor, whereas the sdewalksteps, Adfust the haight of exlsting handra%s tobe
v eBowed s 34 batween 34" to 38" from finish floor, (Approximately 6
4,000
Tot2 $10,350

Karas City, Karicas Hovs'ng Autharlty
Cofmptarce Evaluat'on
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Bulding Bestription; [
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Housog Avthortty of Kansas Clty, Karsas - ADA Transitlon Plan

Balrose Maror -.

: -'B'u'w.dmhmré.ﬂ'ansn.séit\;.Karisa'sssios' TS

Hom-Compliant Loeation,

| Recommended Coriction

Sitg - sidewatks approsching
1ring units from parbing spaces

Most sibeneX steps do ot povide any handrz1. Some of
the handreTs provided on sklewalk steps are oftly o ong
eide and da ot have the requined extenshons at thedop
2nd bottom.

Peardz ADAcompliart handrats atthe rematning side aF
sdewali steps. Adjust exfstieg handeals to provida the
required extensions 2t the top ard bottom of sta'rs.
{approsimatety 18}

$3,700
$xa - Porchatthemaln The gripping surface on exlsting guardralts 8t thelsndingon Replacethe gripglng sudfece of existing guardralls to have
entrance of regdentizl URs [ra'n entrarke on residentisl units does nat comply with round comers as rexired by ADA guideines. [Apprerimately
the shape requivemment set by ADA guidsdnes, st
$600
$ie - Sideaelistens The risers in the steps keading to the res\dential unt porches | Replace Siairs. [Approdmately §)
approrchng the entrance porch] 2re frequantly tater than 7. The handralis do not provide
of reskdentisl unis the required extensions at the bottom.
$16,590
Ske - Parking Space of The ramgs that transitons the paridrg space with themain Provde an ADA camp’iant handreil on the remaiing side of
Rasidents] Unk 7 4024 entrance has a handral ety atone side, tharamp. st700
L7
Curb Ramp Aparoachng Main The corb ra mp provided dows not meat Ihe sloge and shapa | Repiace the axsting curb ramg with one that conpies with
Ertranca Daor to Community requfernents. the stope and form requirerents of ADA and does rot
Center projectinto the acressible pzriking a'sle.
$1,000
Restroom: Women's No vertical grab bas, Paper lowel 3 rd soap dispansersare | Add werlical grab bar 397-61" from back wall, hitve paper
oo law 28 347 & 38", Updatalocks an e tat partitions to towe! and soap dispenser tobe 44"4% from flcer, Update
ot bave a plachirg fock, Coathookon parttion door fston | partitien stall locks to ba ADA compliant totks, Mewe o3t
Figh reeds 10 be at least A47-45", Favcet hand'esneed to | hooklo be #47-43" fram for. Wpdate fautet handies to be
be lever operated handles. lever operated handies. Furrent dlspeniess helght can
comply with chidren AGA standards if do nat want ta
change dua tothe fact the spacels also used a5 a daycare
forchidren.
5100
Restroom: Men's o vertical grab bat, Paper towel end $09p BispRnsers are Add vertical prab bzr 35°-41" from back witll. Move paper
too kow 2t 367 & 427, Todet paper dispanser kcation is lco torwel and soap dapenterto ke 447.48" from floor, Update
dose to toBat needs to be 779" from frant of tofet, Coat partiten sta'l hacks ta be ADA compFant bocks, Move coat
hooks oa back of paritens resd 1o be 44"-48" high. hook to be 447-48" From igor. Updste faucet handies to be
Update bocks entoret partitors to rothavea pinchinglock, | fever operated hard'es. Move todet pa per dispenser to be 7'
g* genter Fre from front of toet. *Current dispansers
felght can comply with children ADA standards if do ot
want to change due tathe facl the spaceds also used a5 2
dayeare for childien,
$200
Tota 447,500

Kansas City, Kansas Hous'ng Autharity
Compliarce Evaluation
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Houglng Au!hoﬂwofxanm Uty. Karsas - ADA Transition Pian

dale Towers

2314V, 33th 65103 Kanm cm,xmsas 66!03

Hon-Compliant Location -

Description

Restreasn: Women's

No chaar floor space at tolist with paper towe | dispeaser and
teteptachs In way, Paper towel dispenser ks too high a1 61"
needs 10 be 44"-48%, Vertical grab bar reeds to be added. .
Fautel naads to be updated to kever operated handkes.
Referto Figure 4.2

Replaca paper towel dispenser and receptacie with ore that
does not protrude Tn the 56'x60" cear Foor space and thet ks
44'.48" from floor, Add vertical grab bar 387-41" from back
wall 2nd tovet paper dispeaser needs Lo be lowered tado 5o
Update faucet handles with lever oparated handles.

$400
Restroom: Men's Ho chear floor space attolat with paper towel dispanserand | Replace paper towel dispenser and receptacke with one that
receptacie in way. Paper towel dispanser too high at 617 dots rotintrude In the 56°x60" dear floor space and What &
needs to be 44° 45", Vertical prab bzr naads ta be added. 244748 from fioor. Add vertczl grab bar 397-41" from back
Cuerent grab bars are at 357, Faucet neads tobe updated to [ wall and lotet paper dispenser needs to be lowered todo 0,
lever operated handles, $ink s too highat 37" reedstabe | Update fawet handlas with kever operated hardtes. Movs
2 maxof 34*, Soap dispenserIstoo high ot 517 needs to be | sln 1o be mounted at 3" from Foor. Move soap dispenser
2 marof 48", Referto Figurad.2 to be 44°-48" from floot,
$1,200
|ntecior doors Door is 25° wide reeds tobe a min, of 32°. Soma doois do | En'arge doorwzy tomn, 32* and update doors with bever
rothave lever operated handles. operaled hard'es. (2 doors)
$2,000
Interior doors: St doof exits | They are too heawy at 15 s, neads to be 51bs. max. Donot | Adjust doerstobe Sibs or to have an accessdb'e door opener
have lever operated hand'es. button. Update doors to lever operated handles. (2 doors) ;
0
Taterier coridors: Siznage Kot ADA 2 ppreved s'gnage Update tignage to be ADA appeoved sgrage. (4-6) 100
Sta'rsfEmergenty Stalr The gripging surf2ce on handrai's doss not campky with the | Replace tha gripping surface of exisiing handrails.
shapa requirement set by ADA guidetnes,
$2,500
Hevztors Reskdents say elevalors stop ootag oYy, Sratleis missieg | Proridie Braie in all control buitons ins'de elevalor cars,
from cestzin floor buttons in elevatas ear interior. One of 2udible $'gnals to ore of the elevelars, relocate the
the elavalons doesn’t have audible signa's, and the emergerdy battom Into the atcessiofe reach range.
"Emergercy” bottom Is out of tha 2ctessble reach rarge
{15547
$3,000
Main Entrarce Door {South) Thete b 2 gap 21 the battem of the threshold Eziger tan 1 the gap betwean the door thresho'd 2nd the concrete
12", topping to croste 3 tentinuews floor surface.
S200
SHe - Sidewath inFront of Wain | There are gaps larger than 1/2” at the floor surfzce between | Flthe gajs with seatarit to-reate a contiwous floor surfate.
Entrance {Seuth] theaspha't pavement and the toncrete sidewa™e
$200
Ske- Outdoor seatirgareaal | Thereisastep Lerger than 172" between the sidewa 2 nd | Provide a rampad continuous surface 21 the edga of the
the southwest side of the the seating area concrele stab. concrete stab by using corcrete filler or a threshold ramp,
building $200
Sie - Handeapped Pardng The flecs markirgs o1 the hardicapped pariing spces are | Re-pa'ntthe markings on the handicapped parking spaces.
Spaces at the Horth Sida et the [ wom off, {Approximateds?)
Bu'lding S0
Site - CurhRamp in Front of the | Thereis 2 2ap at the bottom of the curb ramg, betweenthe | F the gap with sealant.
Hoith Eatrarce contrete s'ab and the aspha’t pavement.
$200
Site - North Partingiot The parideg spaces in front of the sldeaz'k do rethave a Prosida Whaal stops., (Approdmately 17)
wheel stop, 204 car are parked over the space of the
s'dewal. Refer to Figured.t
43400
Eawt Emergency Ext Door The doot threshold has 2 thange In efevation largar than 3 the bottom of the thresho'd to provide 2 continuous
127 The ddewslk 'ong the emergarcy exit doot does rot | ramped floer surface, Pronide a curb ramg.
peevidn arp o ramp fot peopla with disab'itles to egress.
SHO
Tota $14,100

¥ansas Gty, Kancas Hous'ng Authary
Comp'tance Evaluat'on
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Houslng Authorty of Kansas ity, Kansas - ADA Transition Plan

47135, A0th 8L 56106 Kansus Cty, Kunsds

Douglas Heights Towers

jDescription

“etommended Conection

Eetimated Cost

Ske« Parking Lot

Therarts oo Frarked 2rea to ga from accessble pardrg
spacesinta mekn entrzne ooor

Pa'rl a marked areain the pavement as the woute from
accessihie parking spaces 1g tha buillding entrance,

5500
it CuibRampatthe West | The e 1aerp fs dleectly fagkg a paridng stek, preventing | Add curbrampat aisa.
Pandeglot s appropiate use when tha parking space & belng Ls2d.
The Roor spzce Inthe pavement appreaching the Amp S
rat continueus, The slope of the b nding of the curb ramp s
to0 high, Refer toFigure 5.t
$2,000
e - Concrete Stab in Froutof | The fioor satate ks pot continuous due to craeks inthe Fs1the gaps In the cracks and control joYlts of the corcrete
WestErtrance concrete syrlaceard gaps In contcol Joints. sabwith seatant to provida a continsous swrface $200
Sie - Skhewalk onthe notthast The floor stafzce is ot continuous due to cracks inthe 1 the gaps in the cracks end contro! jonts of the concrete
comerof the tutdicg concretesurfate ard gaps In controliodnts. b with sestant to prov!deacantfnuouss-\.dace.
4200
Sxe - BusShaiter There Is 110 CuTb ramp oF eccesssle pathiway fromthe Pronide an ADA comglant curh rEmpta access ihe bus stop.
strechor biiding o the bus she'ter, $300
Irterior daors: Double doorsta | Tooheavyat 107s to open needs to be $1bs. Common 2rea Wake doars Lo thess areas Sfasinwelght and make sure 2l
comimon area ardoffice doorsthey keep one door locked, doors to publt aress are unkrked.
4200
Irteckor doors: Resteooms Wao signd ge with Brail'e. Doars gre 10 Tos. needsta be Slbs. | Adjustdoorsto be b max weight 2nd to be 3t least 32"
Dovrsto private restrooms are 30° peeds to beat least 32°, | wide, Add ADA approved signage. {2 doars)
$2,000
Restroom: Men's public Ora of the s0ap ddpersers s mounted 240" needs to be Add vertical grab bar 38741" from packwall ard {allet paper
447-48". No vertical grab bar. Urinal is mounted at 207 the | dapenaser reeds to ke Jawered 15" min, above fleor to da 5o,
s 17, Ho c'ear Boor space in handecap stal of 567 60" | Rebacate urinaito be 17" max from Ficor. Relotatetotetto
currently at 43" x 71", Tolet frem walils 22" neads to be ba 16%18" fromwall Update locks t0 ADAapproved
16°-14". Pariton Jocks 1o handitap slall requre pirching standard partition kecks. Make fandicap stall the stardacd
1otk . Coat hoo fn handicap stall needs te ba moanted at | 60" widkih instead of the current 437, Cozt hoo' tn kandiczp
amax of 48%, ta¥ raeds to be 48 trom floor.
1,500
Restroom: Wornen's pablk G of (he toap gspersers Is mounted at407 neadstolbe | Add wertical arabbac 39741 from hackwall and todet
247.45", Vertica) grab to ba addag. No claar fisor sp2ce In | dspenser needs ta ke Sowered 157 min atene the foor tado
hardicap staH of 56" x 60" cutrently 437 x 71" Todet paper | so. Also refocate lo'et dispenses 78" from front of totlets.
Gspenset s mounted oo far from tofet neads to be at beast | Relocate soap dispenser to 44"-48" from fivor, Vpdate kocks
g7 (rom front of tatet. Update locts ta handcap statl Lo ADA approved standard partition lacks. Coat Fookin
where pinghirg Is not required to tack. Coat hookin hasdap sta'i eeds to ba 48" from fuoor,
hardicap statl needs 1o be motanted ata max of 43%
$200
Restyoom: Men's single private | Mo grabbars. Sozp dispanser s mounted 2 307 nasds to be | Add at three ADA standard grab Bars 33"-367 rom floot and
£4™- 48", Papet Lore) dispeaser mowted at 46° neads to be | 6°-12" from opposte w2, possbly reed to move toet
247.48", No dlear fioor spacewith obstackes and arezat paper dispenser fo 15 rin from fhoor. Mount vertical grab
5672 55" needs 1o be 56"x60", Costhooknet mowredata | bar 39°41" from back well Move sk 15" from side wak
maxof 48", snd ather sin accessarles over to gat 607 widthmin. for
wheelchair artess. Relocate sozp dspenser and paper towe!
dspenser 1o 44™-48" from froar. Relocate coat hook to 48"
max from fipor.
52,000
Restroom: Women's sngle Paper towel dispenser is mounted TUAL" neadsto bads™ | Mountgrad bars 33°-36" from floor and 6%-12" from
pitvate 48", No grab bars and wall not fiush ta mount s'de grab bar, opposite wal's, possibly needto move tofet paper dispensay
Mo tlear ficor space with obstatles and arez needs to be 10 15% min from Roor, Thea maunt werteal grab bar 39" 41"
55"x60", Coat hooks nesd to be mourted ata maxef 48", | from backwail Remowve obstaclz In restroom and relocate
Sin'cend ather 4% 2ccessories to get 69" min width for
wheselchair accets, Relocate paper towel dispenser to 44"
48" from flaor, Relocate coat hopicto 46" max feom foor.
$2,000
Dyinking fountain ‘Wounted at 32° at spout reeds o be 367 Relocate drinking fauntain 1o be 36" from floor to spoit.
$750
Elevators The 2ud He signal s toa ke ta ba racognlted, Some ofthe | Reparthe aud ble signa's. Provda tactl and Beatleon
ottoms ¥ the contre! panel g not hava the reeti'e and control battem at elesator cars.
L Brafa signage. 45,000

Kantas Gty , Kansas Hous'ng Autharty
Compliarce Evaluaton
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Interiorf Emergency Staifs

Fu1st bW stak risers not $3MB of Conbiauous With on blng | Providsa care r21 Lensatn the stalrcase. Instell hardred

7" and other 8", No handrz 1 esters'on. The hezdoom
beneath the understde of the stalrcase Is below the
mindmom 80°, On the salth emergancy stalrs the door
cannot open completely because of a heating equpment
located belird the door,

behind the door.

extersion as requred. felotate the heating equipment frem

$1,000

Tota!

$17,750

Kardas Gy, Kansas Housing Authority
Comp=arce Evaluation
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Houging Authority of Kansas City, Kansad - ADA Transition Plan

sying Description: -+ DovglasHeghtsScatered Sites -0
Lotation: - 4108 Lawrezce Dr, 66106 Kansas City, Kansas__ U
Description’ ‘| Recommended Corection ] Evtirated Cost
e - Stairs Westand Northof [ The handrall s only prowided at ene side of the stalr, The Pranide an ADA comphant anthe remain'ng side of the stair.
the Communlty Center £ripping surface in the handrad Joes ot comnply vith the Replace the gripping sinfzce on the exfsting handrail and
cross secton requirements of ADA. The handrsl doesrot | Insta'lthe required extensions at the top and tottom of the
provide the required extensions at top and bettom of sta'r stalrs,
fEzhts.
$2,600 3
She - Sicewst South-East of the | The oot sueface i not flatard hes epening g3Fs in the RY controd jolnts to provide and cortinupus surface. Replace
Community Center control folnts. tha concreta sidewiel where the sab has sett'ed to provide 8
flat foor surface.
$200 i
Ske - Sidewslk Apgroachingibe | The 3 vn-mum width of tha 2ccessible pathway is Fixthe top of the catch basieg and the concrete fi] aroung to
s1a'rs ard the Northof the Internupted by storm drain catch basing. Refer to Figme 6.1 | prowide a continaous foor surface by tha sldewa’s
Comamunity Center $500 i
Community Center Maln The door threshols has a change of elevation hgher than Provede aramped fioor surface at tha botlom ofthe :
Entrance Door 1" threshold bry using seatant, 3200 1
Restroom: Men's Waror 2t 817 peeds to be at 407 and andther added over Remave one 104et 1o ba sbi ta have standard ADA kandtcap
otrer sink, One of the papes lows dispansers s at 39" stal with 567 60° min whee'cha't 2ccess and grab bars
needsto be 444487, Soap dispense? fs at 40" needs toke mounted at AOA 2pproved hetghts 25 wheelchalr secessiols
44 48" Baposed piprg under dnineedsto becovered. bars. Add mirror aver ore sink and loer the other mirtof to
Tofetwith o partition doot is not cener, 1to dear fioor be 40 from the frocr, Relocate ond paper towel dspanser
spate of 56" x84 currently 337 x 71", Grabbars recd tobe | and soap Jisgenser ta ba 447-48" from floor ar getrid of it
ypdated to wheskthalt accesslble bars. Todet paper and use other that Is at the prope? belght. Cower exgased
dispenser is foo dose lo to’et needs tabe 7-9° from front | poingthat I urider sk with Lnder-lavatory profecter,
of todlet. Faucetsreeds to be updated to have lever Relocate 107t peper dispenser tabe 79" from front of
operated hand'es. Coathoala nead to e maunted at 3 max | todt on sde wall. Add coat hook for handicap 131 needs Lo
of 487, Parttion backs are not Adamzpprowed standards be 45" max from floor, Updzte partition locks ta te ADA
tequte priehing. Reler to Figure £.2 approed standards. *Curent dispensers helghtin
comply whth chikiren ADA standards if do not wantto
change due to the fact the spaie 1 slsa used as & dayeere
for chidren.
$2,000 3
Restroom: Wormen's W rors are 2t 527 neads tobe 407" and oA dozs nat center | Rebocate mirrors to be 2" fram Fioar and have one cender
versink Oneof the paper towel dispansers Is a1 40" reeds | oversink, possbly peed 10 THeve sk accessoties to have
to ba 44°-43", Soap Gispensers mounted 21 £07 ard 427 tr's done. Relocate paper Lorveed and s02p dispersersto be
needs to be 447487, Exposed pipng under sk nesdstobz | 44%-48" from floor, Cover exposed PENE upder sink with
covered, Vertical grab bar needs to be addzd. Partitian door | under-lavatory prptector. #dd vertical grat bar to side we'l
of hardkap stall to where they da not enter by tha sinks. [eartition] and have 19'-41" from bac wal. Tolet peper
Tofet papes Gspenser s too cose o tollet peeds to be 7°-9" | dspenserto be retetated 7°-9° from frontof toet.
from front of toliet, One of the Jever handes on faucet of Replace/add lever operated hand'es on ong of the s'nis.
sink Is risivg. Cost hooks needia ke mowted at amaxof | Coat hook in hand'eap stali to ba 48° from Tloor, Update
48", Partition lotks requ're plathing rol ADA appicved. partition focks tobe ADA appioried standards, Replace
Raferto Figeras 6.3 & 6.4 hand'cap oartitlonwihtoneddoorlocation *Cument
dspensers helght can tomply with thikdren ADA standards
bfdonotwanttuchangeduetolhefxwmspacelsalsu
wsed 55 a daycace for dhidren,
$3,000 1
Drinking Founta'n Spout haight mounted at 307 neads to be 367, Relocate denking fountain to 35" from fior to spout. 300
3
Site - Lasrdings In frentof Sore 124 on LN eatrances do not have any handrals. Proridz Fandral’s at 34"-38" from firésh floor with required
Resksential Units dfaln Entrance | Stalr Fardrebs reed to hava 12" extension a'ong flat extens'ons at all stalrs, Feal step risers 2t 77 it concrete
surface. Bisting handea’s sre 2t 60" from fintsh Foor, Floor | s'abat thetop of stars to provida 2 flat and contiawous
surfste at the top of stars need to e Fatfcontinuous, Some | surface.
Steprisers are Ngher than 77
53,000 1
S4p - Sidewalks in Residental sigewa's fioar surface bs ot contnuous of flat. i corcrete tontrol joints of repsir cancrete slabs,
Ared {Approdmately 15 repaks) 5300 1
Tola 512,600

Karsas Gty , Kareas Hous'ng Avtharity
Comptiance Evaluation

i
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}Iw;hgammﬁty of Kamu City, Kargas - ADA Tnn:mon le
Bullding Dewipllon. X Westgate Towers - RO
Lotation; I ~ §100 begvenworth R4, sslollkansas Cily.Kmsas i
Hon-Comgllant Eocation 75 | Dexcription ded Gomedtion - gstimated Gost | Priority -
Se - Cyrb Ramp In Front of Mo bottom Banding ls provided. The floor surface inthe Provide ¢ landing at the Bottom of the curd ramp complant
P &ln Entreree Doors ramp ks discontinuous. wth the ADA size requirements. Repair the conrete top
surface to previde a continuous fpor surface.
5500 1
Sile - Parking Lot - Accessible | Accessible Parking Makings are not vislole, and tha'r color | Re-pa'nt the handica pped pariing markings. Paknt the
Paridng coding Is Wcomect. Ho marked orossing ks pravided 1o go asphalt pavement to mark 2n 2ocessble pathevay betwean
from the accessble paring into main entrance door, Atrass | ha ndi¢appd parking spates 2nd the bubdirg entrance,
the vehlew'ar lane. One of the Accessibla Parking Spaces Adjust the parking stall layout o provide atcescdie aiste with
Accass Als'e b 43" wide, whereas the required minkmum & | amnimum width of 07,
"
$200 1
She- Curd Ramp st the The froor surface s curved. No top or bottom landing Is Repalr or regface the corcrete sizato proide astre'ghtand
SouthsatCorner of Pardng provided. The fior surface b discontnuens, continuous floor surface. Provida the requlred ramp
Lot landings. $400 i
Sie - The Soath Emergency Fadt | Tha deors opens outda 4 landing that Is et L, The land'ng | Regalr o replace the corcrele shibto prodde a stralght and
has 2 step higher then the meximum Bysed of T withno | continuous loor surface, Previde steps with a riser hefght
hasdeail, batwaend'to 77, $400 3
Ske. RecraztionatAreaatthe | There s no accessible pathway from the budd ng to the Provide a curb ramp and sidewa'k to the recreational area.
West e of the Buding retreatkonal area
$2,500 1
|nterior doors ‘Al doors need to kave updated ever operated hand’es ard | Update doors to have Jever operated handles ard to be 5ies
not doorknabs for twisting. Doors ton heavy at 10-15%s fraxinwelght, (approximately 10 doors)
need 1o be Sfbs, $1,700 1
Restroom: Men's Paper towe! dispenser is mounted at 50" needs ta be a4 | Add vertical grabbar 36%-41" from batk wall. Update fzueets
48", Faucets nead to be updated to have lever-operated 10 have kever operated handles. Move trash can o get
hardies. Dhstackes in way of chear floor space, Sin'tis smaler trash can to have clear foor space, Relorate sinkto
frounted at 35" needs to be ot 34°. Vertical grab bar needs | b2 34" maxfrom fioor.
tebe sdded. $2,000 1
Restroom: Wornen's Vertial grab bar to be added, Tolzt paper dpenser oo 'Add vertical grab bar 397-45" from back wall. Move tolet
chose 10 todet reeds to be 779 from frentof tofist. paper dlspenser to b2 779" from front of toZet. Mowe trath
Obsteches inway of ciear foor space. canor get smater trash can 1o have cear floor space.
$200 3
Dxinking fountain Spoud he'ght at 35° needs to be 38" tn laundry roem agrods | Relocate drinking fourtainto 385 from floor to sgout.
from restroom. Possthiy move drinling fountain to hallway to be sasily
accessTive to pullic or add one to the halkway,
52,000 3
Elevatorns No audbie signals are provided 3t hattway. TheteetPeand | Provideaud ble signs's an al elevators, and tattle and
Brafte signs at the controd panels are not located at the it Bral'e signs 2t the control panels bocated ot the left stde of
s'de of the bottoms. the bottoms. 45,000 i
(nterlor ] Emergency Stalis There 15 a gap [rom the floar ta the iread at the kottom o Coner gap of chose rised 1o botiorm of stalr, Replace hzrdrail
the sta’r, Handrall shape Is not complant. There s 10 complait shape surfzce, to De coptntous and tobe 35%.38"
exterslon, and the 1alkng ks rot contirucus. Theral ng s In kelght,
31327 i helght shou'd be 34"-387.
$1,350 3
Tota 516,250
Kaneas City, Kznsas Housing Autharity
12
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Houshsmmdkanlasﬁtr.nuu-AoATransIBoaPian Sl

mmn fption:
Locakion: 110

St.Mzzgmuhtk ; : IR
~ 360 Patry Square 66101 Kanm City, Knnsas :

Hon-Gompliant Lotation vescription ¢
panager’s Offce The ma's entrance doaf to the manager's offes and the Instat 3 ramp to previde 2 coninuous floos surface at the
rantenence shop has 2 step rizht ki the doar theeshold of | doar thresho'd. (1 deor)
s 8500 1
Manager's Offce Interks Doors | The doos pening to gofrom the managersofficato the Widen coor operings 1o a min'mem of 327 and update doors
restrooms and the malmerance shop s 28" wide, Door te harve lever opeated handls, {4 doors}
hardles do not hava lever operated handles.
51,500 1
Restroom Hat ADA atcessitde. Space of restroom Is 53737 E£nlarge restroom to have the r"nimum 56" 607 deer floor
Obstackes {furnace and others) in pathivay to gt to space for wheakha'r and incorporate the standard ADA
restroom. Referto Figwe 7. tegquirements tor the restroesm. Cear path ta restroom as
e 35 possible.
$5,000 1
Communty Center The mak entrance door has 2 threshold with a changain F73 the crack bn the coneeete stab 10 provide a conbinuous
elevation larger than 1/2* ard a gap with an opening barger | floor surface.
than 127, 4200 1
Sie - Sidewalks Thare zré open'ng geps and changes Ine'evation larger that | Fil the gaps at the concrete control oints with sea'anite
masimum 1727 al'owed on tha control jolnts at the provide 2 contineoss floor surface,
sidewals. 3300 1
SHe - Ramrpat the South Side of | The ramp at the south sde of the commun 'ty room kasa Rephice the existing ramp with one complylng with the slope
the Community Center stope of 165, 2nd no hardreds, The floor surface at the and ke ng requirements 2rd pravide an ADA comptant
bottom of tha remp ks distontinuous, The ramp doesn’t hzndrad on both sides,
peavide tre required landings every 307 of rise nefeation.
Refer b Figure 7.1
$3,200 1
Interior Restroom Doofs Too heavy to open at 10-15%s must ba at least S3bs. Update doors to be 5'bs matIn vee'ght. (2 doors)
S0 1
Restroom Women's Ko ADA appreved Sgnage, Mliror bs 2t 387 shou'd be 407 Add ADA approved signage. Relocate mirtor ta be 407 from
fromthe foar ta the bottom of the frame. Add vertical greb | flear, Add vertical grab bar ta be 39°-41" from backwa'l,
war. Grabbars need to be maunted 6412 fromwal. Clezr | Relocete grabhars 1o be 6°-12" from opposite wa's,
floor space bs cwrently not wide enough at 46" wide needs | Relocate sink 15" from vl to have Fzger dear fioor saace,
to be 60", Toflet paper dsperser fo be 7°-9° from frontof | Relocate toet pager dispanserto ba7"-9" from front of
todet, Tokt rot 16%-18" fram wall, tolet
42,000 3
Restroom Men's No ADA approved s'gnage. Sink s at 35" from floor needs to | Add ADA spproved signzge. Relotate mimor to be 80° from
be 34" max, $0ap Bispanser i 2t 377 must be 44°-48 from | Moo, Add verticalgrab bar ta b 39"-41" from backwall,
floot, Papar towel dispenser b a1 49 from Foor must be 447 Relocate grabbars ta ba 6°-12" from opposite wa's.
48", Move todet paper dispenser must be 78" from front of| Relocate sin' 1o b 34% max from fioor, Relocate soap and
toBat. METor 5 8t 387 from floor mist b2 407, Grab bars not | paper towel dispensers 1o be 44748 from faor. Relocate
612" from opposte walis. Eaposed piping under siok. An | teflet paper dispenser to te 7°-9° from front of totet. Cover
obstacke of the sk vent inthe clesr 30°x 48" space for exposed plpirg under sinkwith under-lavatory protector.
2pproaching sin'e, Possy reed to move floor 23 vent Lo get chear fioor 3pace
for front approach of s'nk.
$2,000 3
Dekking femtatns Both upstairs 2nd downstaks drinking fountaing not ADA Replace with barres free denking founlairs mourted at 36"
accessible with befng too high and no knée spice. from ficor to spout,
52,000 1
Communtty Center - Classroom | The Scutheast exk deor leads to st with handrats that | Replace the exsting handrad with one complant with ADA
Basement dorotmeet the fequired extensions, gripping surface, ard | fequicements,
da roteover o steps of 3T,
$1,500 3
Community Center - Dassroom | The handrall in the interlor stal that |eads ta the basement | Replace the grpptng surface inthe handrail so that it
Basement Is 407 from the finish flcor to 12 top of tha gripping surface, | malches the shape requirements of ADA andis 3410 387
wheress the requivs d masimum is 34°, The handraldozs | from the finsh froot. Add tha requirad extensions at the tep
notgtovide the required extersons at the tep and bottom | and bottom of the stalr.
of the stair, and the gripping surface has 2 square profie,
5800 3

Kansas Oty , Xansas Hous'ng Authorty
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Basemant Restroom Gluls’

Ho ADA approved /gnage. Tolet seat [s too shert at 16"
must b 177-19 Na greb bars in restroom, 50ap
disgensers are at 31740” must be at Teast 447-48". Wirror
frotnted at 43" fram Feor muct b4 2 max of 40%, Paper
torwre] dispenser mounted st 307 must be 447-48", Move
tofist papar dspenser lo 7-97 ceoter from fromt of todet.
Faucethandles not kevar eperated handles. Exposed piping
should be eovered.

Add ADA approved signage. Replace tofet with tolet ceat
17°-15" From fioov, Add grab bags 33"-35" from floot and 6™
12" from opposite wa'ls. Redocate so3p and papertowel
dispenser 10 te mounted ab 447-48" from fioor. Relotate
mETor ta be 07 from Foor, Relocate to7et paper dispensed
10 be 7'-8" from frorit of todet. Update faucet handles to ke
‘eeer operated handes. Cover expasd piging vnder sink
with under-tavatory protector. YComent dispensers helght
¢an comply with children ADA standirds i do not want to
changa duato th fact thaspace fsalso uned asa daytere
for chikdren,

$2,600

Basement Reitroom Boys'

No ADA approved dgnage. Tollet seat (s too shert et 16
fmust be 17°-19", Ko grab bars in rastroam. Soap
dspensers are 2t 31%-407 must be st Jea st 447-48°. Mirror
rounted at 48° from fieor must be @ max of 407, Paper
towel dlspanser moumted 8t 507 musk be 447487 Mewe
todet pzper dispenser to 7797 certer from front of todet.
Update faucet hendhesto Iewer oparated hardies. Exgosed
P ping shovld be covered.

Ada ADA 2pproved signzge. Rephce toliet with tolet seat
171497 from fioor. Add grab bars 33"-35" from floor and &'-
13" from oppasite we'ls. Relocate soap and paper towe!
drspenser ta be mounted 3144%48” from floor. Relotate
fmirror to ke 407 from Foor, Relocste to7et paper dispenser
to b 79" from frent of teer. Update faucet handles o ke
\ever oparated handles. Cover axposed piping under sink
with usder lzvetory protector, *Curent dlspensers height
¢an comply with chiidren ADA standards if do not want to
thange duntothe fact the space Is alsa used as 2 daycare
for children.

$2,600

i3e - Hand capped Parking
Spaces

A1 curb ramys provided between andicapped parking
spaces and sidewalks do not provide a continuous surface,
and shopas are hgher than 8% Soma of the handicapped
parsing spaces do ot prodide a owh iamp 1o gofromihe
patking aise to he sideaate,

Replaca tha-turb ramps. {Approdmately )

$1,200

Sxe - Handcapped Parking
Spaces

The paralel handicapped paraing spates at the west sideof
Perry Square St 4o rot provide the required als'e s'ong the
parking stall for the safe passergar boading and oifloacing.

Provida the required sccessibie 2isle at sl hand'capped
parkieg spaces. (Approximately 10)

$2,000

S#te - Hand'cagpad Pariing
Spaces

Parking sta'ls are not marked with the: requred s'gnin front,
current foar markirg are worn off and are not co'or blue.

Provids the required signage for hardicappad resenved
parkig. Re-paint the mardngs en hand'eapped parking
spaces. [Apprormately 12)

$5,000

Tota

$33,100

Kansas City , Kansas Hous'ng Autho ity
Comp'arce Evaluation
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Housing Authorfty of Kensss City, Kansas - ADA Transltion Plsa
' Bethany ParkTowers 0

Bm'ldh_;'nzs(_r&!hn: !
tocalions i

§131 Central Ave. 66102 Kansas Chy, Yansas -

Mol tlocation’

A Description.

| Recommended Comrection

(nierbar Rastrodm Doors Too heavy to push at 10-151 shotdd be 5fbs. Update doors ta be 5'bs tmax In we'ght. [2 doorsh
$200
M aln Floor Restrodm Women's | Hardkap aall toret (s 15° from wal should be 16°-18" Rekrate loet In handicap stali ta be 16'-18" center from
Tolet pager dispeaser and napkin disposal to fer of areach |sdewsl Relocate totlet paper dspenser znd naplin
ard tofhst paper dspanser ot 779" from frort of todet. $sposal to other side of stall 2 nd have Lofet paper dispanser
#dd vertical grab bar 2nd remove bar from totet pantition. | b2 779 fromront of tollet, Add vertcal grab bar 35"-417
Paper towel dispenseris mounted 41" shou'd ba 44%48°. [ from backwall 38 remowe grab bar onstal, Relocate soap
Soap dispenser is at 43° show'd be 44°-487, Ore o the ard paper towel d spenserto be 44%-487 froen floot,
mlreors Is 2t 487 the max s 3t 40", Bposed plofng shov'd Relacate mirror ta ba 40" from foor te bottom of frame,
becoveted. Conar enposad pping under sink with unde Havatery
protactor.
$3,000
Maln Floor Restroam Nen's Sk I6 2 36 the mex s 347, Tolet seal helght s at 14 172" | Relocate shnk to be 347 max from fioot to top of dm. Replace
should ba B 17"-18", Tofet paper dispenser ot 749" from | todet with seat helght from flsor tabe 17"-10" and 167187
frontof totet, Ho vertical grabbar, from wal Relocate totel paper dspenser to be 7°-9 from
front of toret. Add venkal grab bor 38"41° from bstkwra®
$1,500
Downslars Restroom Women's | Exposed piging e sleks snau'd be covered, Paper towel | Move sigrage to wall and ot In doorway frame. Caver
dispensar s at 407 should be 447-48" Soap dispenser is exposed pipirg under srtwith urder-lavatery protector.
currently at 50° show'd be 447487, To'et papec dispenser | Reocate pager fowel and s0ap disgersers to be 447-48°
ot 77-9° from frontof tofet, ko vartical gfob bar. Partitian | from FAoor. Relotate todet paper dispanser 79" from frent
lot's riot ADA approwed ocks. Coat hookdn b ndcapstalls [ oftclet Add vertical grab bar 3¢"-41" from back wat.
toa h'gh the max s 43° from fkeof, ADA sgnage noton Update partiion locks tabe ADAZ pproved locis, Coat fook
flushwal. i hankdiap sttt 1o b 48" max from fioor.
$400
Downilales Restrotim Wen's Expased pip'ng vader sick should ba coverad, Paper lowel | Cover exposed pelng undar sinkwith under-davatory
digerser b5 24 40" should be 24748, $pop dispenser v protactor, Relotate paper towel andd soap dspensets at 447~
mounted at 427 show'd be 2t 447487, Ore of the mrrorsts | 48* from foor. Relocate mitrof to ke &0° from foor to
21 45" the max shovtd be 40° from Troor. e yesticalgrab battom of frae, Add vertical grab bat 39-41" from back
bar, Toder pager dispanser not 779" from front of tofet. wak. Relocats todet paper dhipenser 79" from front of
Paitivion locks ot ADA approwed butks, Coat hodrs toZet. Updata partiton kcks o ba ADA approreed locks.
hardicap stallfs toc high shou'd be 48° prax. Refocata cost hook in hardcap stall to be 48 maxfrom
flaor.
SA00
Elevators Exterhor floor hall numbses Is mounted at 57° shoud be 60", | Relocate the Foor hellnumber.
NIA
Trterlorf Emeriency $tals Handea¥ teo h'gh at 38" Replate/ rencate hardia to be 34738 hgh. 1,500
ke - Sitewalk In Front of Maln | These are gaps ard eracks In the concrete comiro jolids. Fél a9 gaps with sealzntand repakr el cezcks In cotreate slab,
Enlrame S0
She - Hardiap Pardeg Spacein | No curb ramp 15 provided 1o go from thestcessit'e aiw'eln | Prowide 2 Cubramp from accessh'e als'e of
FrontoftlzinEntrance the handicap parking space in freat of the ma'n entrarce handicappedpariing into the sidewelk
tnto the slewate. $1,500
$#a - Parking Lot Ho floaf farking are provided on trafficlane Between he | Pant the proger markeglines in priemment.
hardicap parking spaces and the butding maln entrance.
$200
Ske-Rampin Frontof ifein [ Therearegaps 2t the condrete control jolats. Fit gaps with sea'ant,
Entrance 5200
Total 48,100
Kensas Oy, ¥ansas Houslng Authority
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Houitag Autherity of Kensas Oy, Kpases - ADA Traraltion Ban
Bullding Desaription: L panlper Gaedens o
logation; - 0 1980 M, 2nd $t. 66101 Kansas City, Kanses
Non Comptiant Location - | Description Retommended Cortection
Interior doors Doots o not have lever operated hand'es. Updated door handies to fever operated handies. {2 dearsh
$300
Cffice Restroom doors Kot wide enough at 23” reed to beamintvum of 32°, En‘arge doocway and replz ce doos with 32° . wide 0ot
{2 doors) $z,000
Office Restroonm Ko ADA zpproved s'gnage. Piping exposed under sink needs Update sigrage to ADA approved signage. Tover p'aing
torbe covered. Paper Towel dlspenser i at 58° shou'd be 447 under shn's with under-kavatory protector, Relocate paper
48", Mirror at 587 should be 40" fram the fioor. Nograb towel dispenser 44°-48" froem Roor. Re'ocate mimor to be
bars. To et paper dispenser to be maved 79" from front of | £0° from Foor to bottam of frame. Add wheelchair
to%at. Fauset handles do not have kever operated hangles. | accessble prab barsat 33*.35" from fioor and 6%-12" from
Sink rod 157 center from wa'l. opposite wals. Add vartieal grab bar 39°-41" from back well.
Update Tzuzet handles 1o kzver operated hardies. Relecate
s and other Snk accessories ta 15° center fromwa'l
$2,000
Staff Restzoom No ADA approved signage, Piping expoted undir sink needs 234 ADA approved signage. Cover exposed plp'ng under s'nk
10 be covered. Papet towel dispenser is at 557 shauld be 447 with undar-davatory protectar, Relocate paper towe! and
48", Worcor at 58" should be 40° from the floor, Soapat  [soapdspansarstobe 247-48" from floor. Belotate mirror to
45" showdd be 44" 487, No grabbars, Qwrreat space s b 40" from floor to bottom of frrme. Add ADA standard
587a%6", lergth grab bars 33°-36" from foor and B'-12" from oppasite
walls, Add varticel grab bar 26741 from backwal
e
Restroom Worren's Ho ADA 2pproved signage, Grab bars not mounted 12" | Add ADA approved siznaze, Relocate grab bars to be §"-12°
from oppeste wal. Roverikal grab bar. $'ak pot 15* from opposite walls, Addvertkal grab bat tobe 341"
center fromwal evrrently 28° center, Tolet 15 19" center | from back wall, Refocate sink o be 15 center from wall
from wall needs ta bz 16°-18°, Move napiin dispoesal on aloreg with sTa% 2¢cessories and have them 447487 from
sidewallwith todet paper dispanser, Tobet papar dispeaser fioor. . Relocate nzpkin dispenser to be on side wal wih
to be moed 7°-9” from froat of todet, Paper lowel tofet paper dspenser, Tofet needsto be refocated 167-187
disperser is moumed over grab barin dear space. Currert | center from side wal Instead of 19°,
chear Fioor space bs at 417 (to $nk) $30" shoud be 5672607,
Refer to Figura 8.2
£1,500
Restroom Men's Ko ADA approved slgnage. Grab bars not mounted 6°-12° R34 ADA appioved skgnage. Relocate greb bars toba 67127
from opposite wall, No vertical grab bar, Sink rot 167 from opposte walls, Add vertical greb bar to be 39"-41°
center from waX currently 287 center, ToTket bs 20° center | from back well. Refotate sinkto be 18" ceater fram wall
From wad neads 10 be 16°-18", Paper towel dspenserat [ aloagwith sink eccessarias mourded at 44°-48" from floor.
41" should be £4"-48" and mounted over grab bar. Soap ReSocate to%et 1o be 167-18" ceater from side wa'linstead of
disperser bs 21 38° should be 447-48% Mot I at41” from | 20", Ra‘ocate m'moc to be 46" from Foor to boltem of
floot should be 40°, Current clear space is at 41" (losink) x| feame, Cover exposed piping under sink with under-lavatory
3% should ba 56" X 607, Exposed piping under snkshould | protector. Update fauet handles to b lever operated
ba eovered. Updale faucet handies ta lever operated nandies.
hardies. Heferto Figure 8.3
$1,700
Drinking fountaivs Downstaks/Oifice founta™ ks currently at 32" shou'd be 36”. | Rebocate downstels dricking fountaln to 36" from foor to
Upstalrsfoemmunity Toantaln has weak water flow. spout. Possbly replsce upstairs drinkirg founta'n to have
betterwater flow,
$3,000
Community Cender Restroom | No ADA approved signsge. Soap dispaser ts at 40" shoukd | Add ADA appraved signage. Relocate papar towel nd s03p
Worren's be 44%48", Paper towel dspenser 5 31 41" shov'd be at44"- dispensersta be 44°-48" from floor. Updite favcet handles
48", Update faucet handias to lever operated handies, Coat [to be lever operated. Rekcate coat hook in handkap stafite
hook In handlcep stal too hgh should be.a maxof 487 ba 45™ max from ficor. Add vert'cal grab bar 397-41" from
Updste parttion bocs to ADA approves bocks, Currert c'ear batk wall. Update partition kocis 1o be ADA approved.
space in handicapsta’l is at 48"x85" should be 56°4607, Ho Relocate to7et pager dispenser and napkin 6lspossl to wa'l
vertical grab bar. e grab bar qumertly 507 dug to with 'de grab bar 2nd mounted 779" from front of 1672t
windoas. Tofel sccessories in hand cap stall an opposite
$ie of side grab bar,
S400

Kansas City, Kansas HousTng Authority
Complar<# Evaluaton
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Communky Center Rastroom | Ko ADA approved slgnage, Soap dispenser s at a1 should | Add ADA approved signage. Reloxate pager towel 2nd S03p
Men's be 44™-48*, Pager towel dsperser is at 41" thou'd ba at 44'- | dispensers (0 te 447-48" from fleor. Relocate todetin
28", To'let s 19" center fram wa'l should b2 167187, handicap stal to be 16718 from s'de wa'l. Update faucet
Ugdate fawcet hanolesto Jever Dperated handles. Update hard'es to be lever ogerated, Update partitian kocks to be
pastiton a4k 1o ADA pp prowes Tocis, Curcent clear floor ADA approves bocks. Retoeate ta'let pzper dispenser Lo wall
space i handiaplatls at 483" should be $6"60%, with side grat bar and mounted 7°-9* from front of todet,
Totet paper dispensac not of wel wil side grabbar.
$1.000
SKe - Curb Ramp in front of The ramp s'ope is 11.6%, wheneas the maximum afoved Is Reg'ace the curb ramp with ose that has a stope batween 5%
Managers Office Entrante 3.3%. The Tioor surface at the bettom s discontinuots. and 8.3%. Prowide a cortinuous fioor srface onthe ramp.
$2.000
Ske - Stais at the North Side of [ The handraft dossntcovet al steps in the stalr. The Tequired | Extend the exsting handralthraughthaentire lengthof the
Te.e Manager's Offce Boddirg r3Bing extenskons are rot provided. Abhandraltsorly stalr and provide the required extarsions at the top and
provided at ore s'de of the star. Referto fipme 84 battom of the sta'rs, nsta’| &t ADA comptiant handrad at
the remmaining sxde of the stair.
$12,000
Sk - Staks gt the Sotth Sike of | Some thiers are more than 7° &'l Ore of the handrails s Fix 2l step Asers to be 7" mamum. Aust exsting handrals
Tre Managers Office Biflding  fmore than the maxmum 38" abowed from finshed fioor. | to b2 38” maxmwm from finish floor and provide the
{ead ng to the Community Ko hardrais extensions are pravided at top of bottom. required handral extensions at the top and bottom of the
Center Entrance LS.
$9.000
SiLe - Exterior Slab in Frontof  jThe fhoor surface s not continesous, hawing gaps and Fit geps and Fixthe conerete stabta pra.de a conbinuaus
the Community Center Ma'n | elevation changed lerger than 2", fecor surface,
Entrarde $200
Saz - Sidzwalk steps eossthe | Some ddewalk steps to rot have 2ny handra's, other have 4 Add the requred hzndral extensions at tha topand bottem
site handeail oty at ona side, The gripping suface in handreis od of stalrs, Rep'ece the existing gripp'ng surface withere
ot have a round sectianal shape a8 requised. compTiant with ADA fequireents. [Approrimately 40 rails
reeded nzw, 30 rails reeded to be adjusted)
$15,000
SKo. Sidewalis acrass tha site | The floor surface is diseortauous whare storm vater Fc lFe top of storm water dra'as and concrete 1o of slabto
dralnage systams 2ce kocated withia the sidewa® se k. rovide continuous surface onthe sdawalk where stoim
Mearry concrete stabs are broken or have settled down gheen | water equipment ls Yocated within (e required accessitle
1o ground conditions or trees nearioy. Many of the sideas'’ss patharxy of the s'dewa's, Fix sHewak corerete shibs that
that sarve to aparoach the individual res'dential critsare | have setied of displaced by nearby brees. {Appeorimately 9}
discontuwsous. Refes to Figure 8.1
56,500
sie - Sijewalk Ramps Sorme of the Rzmps have a siope between B to 15%. Replace extsling Famps with ores that provide the maxmurm
Approaching the Resigerdiz! whereas the matimum abowed 1s BK. Bowed floor Sope of §%. (Apprormately 4)
Ut Entrances [n Stewart Ave, 41,500
Manager's Off<e The door threshold in the maln entrarcd has a changein Iratalla rema to provice a contines surface at the bottom
elevation kiger than the macmum aawed of 12", of the threshald.
4100
site - Skdewalin front the The T surfzce of the conceete siabis discontinudus of Fil o T £3ting concrete top of sablo provdea
Manzged's OTFce Ma'n Entrarce braken arkd often not fizt. continuous fioor surface,
Door
200
Comenunity Canter at 31d 54 The door threstokd In the maln entrance has a tharge in lnstanat?-tes%m‘;drarrpatthebonmofmdwmo
levation Erger than the masmum anawed of 1/2°. povida a continueus far surface.
$:00
Tot2 $57,500

Kansas Gy, Kansas Hous'ng Authorty
Compiiarce Evatuaton
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Housing Autherity of Kinses Ciy, Kansas - ADA Transition Fan

2 100 M, 75th Ph'u'ss'l:uxan'su.cm,xar'\;as

PlazaTowers <5,

Descdption

Interkor doors

Some interor doors 2re too heavy to open, partcuieny the
one's guirg 1o the stairwell, Should be Sts max. Ho
Myveroperated handles.

Update doors to be 5%s mat and to have kever operated
hand'es. {approxmately 5 doors/ 2 doors for hardle
updates)

Drhaking fountain

Drinking fountain spout at 41" needs to be 36" max YWeak
wates flow 4" arch. No drintk founta'n o second flote near
restroners.

Relocate/replace drinking fountain to be 35” from flcot to
spout and to have better water fow. Add drining fountaia
toupstars/ second floor eatrance since ftIs 2 public used
space.

53,000

First Floor Restroom Yomea's

Ko vertical grab bar, Paper towe) dgpenser at 41" needs to
be 447-48", Soap dispenser is at 397 needs Lo be 44".48"
Mrror 3143° needs 1o-ba 407 from foer. Move tollt paper
dispeniser where R is 7'-9” center from front of teliet. S'ak
I 19" centar from well shovld ba 157, b clear 567x607
floor spate ohstaces inway.

A vertkal grab bar to be 39"-41" from back well Reioate
paper towel 2nd so3p dispensers ta be 447-48" from ficor,
febatate mirer to be 40° from ficor to bottom of frame,
Rekxste toet pzper dispenser 1o be 77-87 fram lront of
ofet. Re'ocate sink to be 157 center from s'de wal along
with sink accessories,

$1,500

Furst Fhoor Restroom Men's

307 wide side grab bar should be 42", Novertkal grab bar.
$oap dispenser s 397 shou'd be 447-48". Paper towel
dhispenser is a1 41° should be 44748 Mirfor B mounted at
£3" the mav Is £0° from Floor. Move ta¥et paper dispender
1o 7597 from front of tofet

Add varlical grab bar to side wall 39" 41" lrom batk vrall
Ralocate paper towel and soap disperser to ke 447487 from
flor. Relocate mirzor to be 407 from Roor ta frame.
Redcate to’et peper dspanser to be 779" from front of
tedet.

Setond Floor Women's

No grab bars, Soap dispanter is at 51 shou'd be a1 447487,
Paper towel dispenser is 2t 49 shou'd be 447487, Sk nat
center at 15" from wal, Expased piping under sink should
be tovered, Update faucet harefles tolever operated
hardles, RefertoFlgure 9.1

Sugiest swilching the location of the sink and tol'et, 3long
with appropsizte accessories mourded 2t ADA standard

b ghts, to have clear fioor space and acceptable length grb
bars, ToBet to ba 16"-18" from side wal, Skk to ta 157
feom s'de wall. Grab bars to be mounted 33"-36" from floor
ard 612" from eppesite walls, Cover exposed p'ping under
Sk with urderlavatory protector. Update faucet handies to
balever operated.

$4,000

Sacond Floor Men's

o grab bars. Paper towsl d spenser Is b 43° should be 447
48", Update favcet hand'es to lever operated hand'as,
Tutet nat 15" from side wa'l, Refar to Figure 8.1

Suggest switching the lotation of the dnk and 1oi'ey, 2'ong
with appropriate accessores d at ADA standard
F#'ghts, be hava chear Fioor space and acceptable length grab
bars. Toket to be §6°-18* from side wall. Sink to ke 15° from

gde wa, Grab bars to be mounted 337-36" from floor and 6%

12" from opposte wa'ls. Relocate paper Lowel to be 447- 48"
from Foor. Fauret hand'es updated to befever oparated

$4,000

Elevators

No Brallz o Interkar elevator buttons. No ADA sigrage for
elevator. Not all standard Wnteriar car bitton contro's are
provided, Exteror fhoos hal rumber is mounted a1 587
should be 60%, Gabs beineen the elevator car and the
elevator banding are 11/2" and 1 3/4" the max(s 1 1/4"
Largerfhandicap elevator shuts down every orcelna
white.Did not have emergency phone inside e'evalor cars
RefertoFigurag.2

A3 Brate to left s\de of buttons in ntesior of elevator, Add
ADA sigiaze for efevator, Aod all elevator controf buttons
and to be up to ADA coda.

5,000

Irtertar Stairsf Emesgency Exit

Hand raling not rounded but square. Handradees not g
batk to connectte wal.

Update handrals to be rounded with 1 1/4” diameter. Have
handeall ba continuous and connect to wal.

$1,500

Site - Curh Ramep in front of the
Main Entrzree

Tha floor surfzce at the bottomn of the ramp Is discertinuous
at the joint between the pavement and the concrete slab,

F#d the gaps in the concrete surface to provide a contimuus
Roor surface.

S0

Kansas Gty, Kansas Hous'ng Autharity
Comptiar<e Evaluation
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S« Paridnglot

There 15 not 2 marked area for crossng the traffc lane
batwaen the acorssible parking spaces and the ma'n

Paint the asphalt pavemant to mark 3n accessibie pathway
betwean handicappad parking spaces 214 the tuiding

entrance. entrance. L300
Se- Parkdrg Lot - Handiiap Parkirgstallmarﬁnssarawommandnotclear:y\is!tde. Fre-parat the harditapped parkedg farkings. [Aparodmately
Pariing Spaces 15} $500
Ske - Sitewsli in Front of Maln | The floor surface (s dscontinuous 3t cancrete cantrol joints. | il the gaps fn tha condrete conteo jolnts and crack Inthe
Entrance and Two Recreational conerete lop to ceovide 3 continuous floor surface.
Areas at the Front Fzgade
00
Site - Curh Ramp at the Back “The Foor sufzce g1 the edgzs of Lthe contrete siab are £ of fix the broken concrete shab a1 the edges. Remove
Entranee to Ground Level brakes and dlacontinuous, excess of gravel ard debris thatmight aherardln ke walldng
area, $H0
She - Ramp Approatiing Back | The handrall doesathave the required ciearance fram the | Adust the exsbing handrall to provide the requ'red mninw )
Entrance to Ground Lavel zdiacent wall f2ce. Ho extensions are. prorfded attopor chaarance for the fece of the wall Add the requred extension
battom of handrail. at the boitom of the ramyt.
200
SHe - Horthwest Paridng Lot Tha floor surfece at the prvement between the accessdle Fix the crecs In the pavement swface to provide @
patidng spaces.and the cueb ram leadirg the buk'ng centinuous floor suifate,
entrance Is ot contintous. $200
Ske - Northwest Parkieg ot - | Parkira stall markings are wom outend notdleany visibte. | Re-pa'ntthe handeapped pardng markings.
Actessible Parkng Spaces prased
Tota $21,500

Kansas City, Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evziuaton
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TR AREER A

DocuSign Envelops I1D: 57A6058E—885E-4120-BB71-CEBAOGSDAEDS

Building Description:
ogatioas

FiowTing Authorty of Kanga) Oty, Kicess - ADR Tranuition Plaa =1
2 Glamile Towers R
37730 Hebraska 66101 Kansas CRy, Kansas

ﬁm{om pliant Location

Main Entrance Doot There i an openlng at the oulsida of the door thresho'd el the gap isdrg a sealant i order ko prodde a continuous
targer than the 12", flaor surce. $200
Rzmp Approzching the Maln | The conerete floor surface Is cracked and has opeq'ngs Regi the crzehs in the pads in the tonaele shibio
Entrance Door Yarges than 1/2" There s a gapn the jeint betwaen the provide a continuous Roorsuiface. Filthe jo'nt between the
bottom of the corcrate sisb andthe pavement. concrete ramp and the pavement using sealant. 0
%
Ske-Parkinglot Trede s no marked area for pedestrians comirgbromibe | Provdea marked sres for pedestdans coming from the
zecessible parking spaces to Lross the vehiculas lane ard aceesstle paning spaces Lo oross the vehiclar lane znd
apsvoach the ma'n buiding entrance. appeoachthe ma'n bullding emicarce.
5200
$he-Pariing Lot The cur r2 mp provided to cross froin the parking kottothe [ Replace the ramp with one with the correct Foor slope of 3
man buding enimarce has a dssoatinueys fioor surface, | mamumof 1:20. Provide a Joiet batween the concrele dab
tha floor tlopa s 10% whereas the max'mum abowedls and pavemant at the bottom that features & tontinuous fioor
8 3%, ard tha joint of the corcete slab 2nd the asphalt surface.
pariement i discontinvous.
S200
Sia - Ramp Tram Hata Bud'ng The stapa of the remp varies and often exceeds the Provide & (2mp comp¥ant with the maximum shope a'towed
Ertrance to Nebraga Ave. frardmum 3bewed of 1513, The fhoor surfage B not of 1112, Provds ADA:ompianihanﬁﬁionbothsfdesof
cantinuous, A hardrail Is provided onty atone side. ramp.
57,200
Ska - Stales from hiain Butoing {The handrall does net corver the entire lengthof thesta’s, | Provide handrad covering the entire length of the ste axd
Ertrance 1o Nebrasia Ave. 00Tt hat the requiced extendons &t top and bottom of vith the requ'red extensions 2t top and bottom Replace the
staw, The gripping surfzce shape of the handrailis rot gripping surface for one compiant with ADA requirements.
comgliant, The top of theramp o agproxchthestzirhasa
gap opening lacger than 1/2", Refer to Figure 10.1
5500
e - Reureationil Ares atthe | The entrarde (o the recreations! ks or 2 orb thatdeesmat | Providza compEant curbramp o make and actessible
West 5ide of the Site have a complant cwbrramp. entrznce 1o ke recraational area. L300
Mea's Restroom Paper towel dispeasers istoo t:gh at 56", One of the Retocate paper towel and s03p dspersers 10 be 44°-457
rrirrors s oo high ak 467, Soap dlspenser ks loo highat 547, | from the fioor. Relocate m'mror to be 407 from P to
Ko vertiea! grab bar, Tel'et paper dispenser isteofarin battom of frame, Add vertical grab bar mounted 39”417
front of LeTet. Exposed pitieg under sinkis ot tovered. from back wall Refocate tolat paper dispensef tobe 79"
from front of todat, Cover exposed pping under sak with
under-lavatory protector.
$20¢
Worren's Restreom Ko ADA appéoved sIgnage, Papes towel dspensersaretoo | Add MDA aporoved signage. Relotale paper teatl and seap
high at 59° & 52*. One of the mirrors s toa high at 44" from | dispensersito 44"-48" from floor. Reloczle one of the
flobt, S03p Wspaater too high at 517, Current grabbersin | miross 040" from floor to the battom of the frame.
hardicap skl are rot standard tengths. o vertical grab Replate grab bess with ADA standard hzndicap greb bars of
bar, Evposed piping under sinkis not eovered, To'etpaper | 35" In back and 42° on sice mounted 33°-36" from floof,
is too chase to front of tovet. Walnscot alonrgwhere tolets | Add vertical grab bar 397-41" from Back vall. Ae'ocate todat
areocated doas et expand whole lerath of wall paper dspansertobe 7°-5" from front of toet. Cover
eapased pping under sk with undar-Jayztory protector.
$100
Interiar doors Sorte doors too heavy taopen. Maxweight shou'd be 5%s. Update doors tabe 5ibs max. Update hand'es to have lever
Some doors 60 nat hawe kever operated handles, apetates hendles, [zppronmately 10 doots/ 2 for harg's
update}
4200
Exterfor Double Doorsta Pato [ Deubls doars head ngto owts'de pathy from d'ring ro0m “Add ADA pansh buttoa to double exterior £003 16 pats.
does ot have push button to gpen it
520
Elevators Na ADA sgnage for elewztors, Asd ADA approved signzge for elevater mounted at 607 from
fioat. $100
Teda 50,600

Kansas Gy, Karsas Housing Authorty
Compiiarce Evaluation




DocuSlgn Envelops |D: S7ABCE6E-885E-4120-B874-CEBAOCSDAED3

Coumpiance Evaksaton

Heutlig Authortty of Ksnus City, Karsas - ADA Transition Pian R
Bullding Dwipabn Gnnd\rlaw Park Muvx .
totatioa; @0l " $240 Ray 66102 Kensas cm.xamn :
Non-Gomplisnt kecation - fDesription Recommended Corection < Priortty. -
SRe- Sldewialks Steps Handrads are provided ooly on one skl of the steps, The | Provide compliant hardralls on both skies of sta'rs, Adfust
grippirg surfice of edsting handvails is 21 42" above finlsh | the handral1o provide 2 gripping surface between 34" to
fioor. 38" abave Firtsh Foor. (Adjust 8 handrats, add 12 hardrat’s)
$5.000 3
S#e-Sldewalks ‘Foor surfate s tkscontinuaus at control jo'rts, Starm water | F7i 1he contrete cantrol joints with sealant. Instal covers 1o
draln ehanee's Intermupt the sidewae, Refer to FiguTe 111 | the storm waler dra'nchanne’s that provide a continuous flat
surface.
$500 1
ke - Udewsk Steps I Front of |5tepsare rat flat No hardralis pravdad. Replace st3'r and provide compiiant handrals.
Housing Un't 362
$1,000 1
Sie - Access'ble Parking Ko stardard signage Is provided, or blue floor marking 2re brov'da stardard signage, floos mandegs bn 21 accessible
pravided, The floar seface o |t accessibiz als'as 2long the | parkicg. Provide curb ramps 24 2ecessible aitles. Repa¥ froor
patking spaces s rot flbt/continuaus. Na awb ramp et the suface at zecessib'e aides. [Approximately 4)
accessible at'e Is provided.
$500 1
Tota $2.000
Kansas Gty , Kansas Hous'ng Autherlty
1
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DocuSlgn Envalops 1D: 57AGCEEE-885E41 20-B871-CEBAQCEDAED3

Hous!ng Authorltv of Kansas City, Kansas ADA Transition P[an

' Wyandotte Towers =~ ©

Bu[ldingDescription. _ ) A
915 Washington Bivd. Kansas City, Kansas

Locatlon: i

Figure 1.4 Paper towel receptacle in clear floor

Figure 1.1 Handrails at Emergency stairin Room
g gency space Women's Restroom Room 167

172

Figure 1.2 Gap Opening at Rubber Entrance
fviat in Room 130

Figure 1.3 Objects protruding more than 4"
from the face of the wall

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation




DocuSign Envelops I1D; 57AGC56E-885E-4120-B871-CEBACCSDAEDS

Houslng Authority of Kansas Cnty, Kansas - ADA Transitmn Plan

Bullding Descriptlon' s - Wyandotte Towers = T L

Location: = 1 i 915 Washington Bivd. Kansasﬁty, Kansas S

Figure 1,5 Wyandotte Tower First Fioor Plan (North Half}
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Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation
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DocuSIgn Envelope 1D; 57AGC56E-885E-4120-8871-CEBAQCSDAEDD

Housmg Authority of Kansas City, Kansas ADA Transition Plan

Building Description. S anndotteTowers
Location: !

1915 Washington Blvd Kansas City_, Kansa s b

Figure 1.6 Wyandoctte Tower First Floor Plan {South Half}
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DocuSign Envelope 10: 57A6056E—885E—4120-B871-CEBAOC5DAE03

Housing Authority of Kansas City,_Kansas . ADA Transition Plan
pulding Description:  ChaletManor e
I © . 1601 Blrch Kansas Clty, Kansas 66106

Locatlon:
Figure 2.1 Ramp Leading to Community Figure 2.4 Stair Leading to Community Center

Center at the Administrative Office Building

S .

at the Administrative Office Building
T : : sy

L

Figure 2,2 Ramp Leading to Community .
Center at the Administrative Office Building Figure 2.5 Men's Restreom
s TR T T RS, Bl =y ooy

] pARTRAAD
AARCLONA

Flgure 2.3 Ramp Leading to Community
Center at the Administrative Office Bullding

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation




(R

DocuSign Envslope ID: 5TASCE6E-885E-4120-B871-CEBAGCSDAED3

Housing Authnritv of Kansas Clty, Kansas ADA Transltfon Plan

Buliding Descrlptlon' i Cyrus K. Hol[:day iy
Locatlon: =00 11750 S, 37th Court 66106 KCK

Figure 3.1 Drinking Fountain

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation




DocuSign Envelope ID: 5TABCE6E-885E-4120-8871-CEBAOCSDAEDS

Housing Authority of Kansas CI‘[V, Kansas ADA Trans;tion Plan

Buildlng De_scrlptlon. IR RosedaleTowers S
Location: - 2314 W, 39th 66103 Kansas City_. Kansas g

Figure 4.1 Sidewalk in Front of North
Parking Lot

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation
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DocuSian Envelope |D: S57TASCE6E-885E-4120-B871 -CEBAOCSDAED3

Housing Authority of Kansas City, Kansas ADA Transition Plan

Buﬂding Descrlption- o Daug!as Helghts Towers
Lacation: o

17425, 40th St 66106 Kansas s Cty Kansas

Flgure 5.1 Curb Ramp at the West Parking Lot

Parking
Space

Curb Ramp

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation




DocuSign Envelops ID: 67A8C56E-885E-4120-B871-CEBAGCSDAED

Housing Authorlty of Kansas City, Kansas ADA Transltmn Plan

Douglas Heights Scattered Sites : .
4108 Lawrence Dr. 66106 Kansas Clty, Kansas

Building Descrl 'tlun-
Location: 2

Flgure 6.1 Sidewalk Approaching the Stairs Figure 6.4 Women's Restroom
and the North of the Community Center

Discontinuous Floor
Space at Catch Basin

TOMIE EAaLs
o S A DI

Figura 6. 3 Women's Restroom

o B
RF“’(AY’

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation 8
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 57AGC56E-885E-4120-B871-CEBAOCSDAED3

Housing Authority of Kansas th, Kansas ADA Transition Plan
oSt Margaret S Park

Building| Descrlption'
Location: = ¢

350 Perry Square 65101 Kansas C|ty, Kansas S

Flgure 7.1 Ramp Along the Community Center

Figure 7.2 Manager's Office Restroom

r...

MC(‘SU%ZS'IC L3
ALASTANDASS

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation




DocuSign Envelope ID: 57ABCS6E-885E-4120-B871-CEBAGCSDAEDI

Houslng Authority of Kansas C|ty, Kansas ADA Transituon Plan

Junfper Gardens
1980 N. 2nd St. 66101 Kansas Clty, Kansas

Figure 8.4 Stairs at the North Side of The

Figure 8,1 Sidewalks Across the Site Manager's Office Suilding

StormWater
Catch Basin

MAFRAEES NI A
HOBWTA S AND
T WOT IYE£AFLN
FOMEE CEFERSER
OHEAGALIBLR

Kansas City, Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation 10
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 57ABCEEE-B85E-4120-B871-CEBAGCSDAEDS

Housmg Authorlty of I{ansas Citv, Kansas-ADA Trans!tlon Plan

BuIIding Descrlptlon. SRR Plaza Towers e :
Location: 7 1200 N. 75th Place 66112 KCK

Figure 9.1 Second Floor Men's & Women's
Restroom

Figure 9.2 Elevators

TEFE)R ELEJAT R CHAG Nt
TOHAYE ML ELEYFIOF
OCRTTICL ELTTCRS ASDTY ]
NIEDD TOEE SAMLLE FOSAL. |
SCRTECL MWD FOOR BUTTO!

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation
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DocuSlgn Envelope |D: 57ASC56E-885E-4120-B871-CEBAQCSDAED3

Housmg Authority of Kansas Clty, Kansas ADA Transition Plan
Bullding UESCHPtlUn' Glanville Towers ==

Location: -0 *-730 Nebraska 56101 Kahsas Clty, Kansas: et

Figure 10.1 Stairs from Main Building Entrance
to Nebraska Ave.

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation
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DocuSign Envelops [D: 57ABCS6E-885E-4120-8871-CEBAOCEDAED)

Houslng Authority of Kansas Citv, Kansas - ADA Transition Plan

Buiidngescripttnn' i GrandwewParkManor
Location; i

1249 Ray 66102 Kansas. otv, Kansas Coni

Figure 11.1 Sidewalks

Stormwater Drain Channel
is Not Fiat

Gap at Control foint
Larger Than 1/2"

Kansas City , Kansas Housing Authority
Compliance Evaluation
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